
5C(eK
f

1^*:.. A--^S-

^^

Bibliography of the

Geology, Paleontology, Mineralogy,

Petrology, and Mineral

Resources of Oregon
fi-i7^'>--^

By

CHAS. W HENDERSON and J. B. WINSTANLEY
With Subject Index By

GRAHAM J. MICHAEL"

/--UWr'Sfe^'^l^m''-'-



Uiiii

C«4>lagy
tT^'"v\

UNIVERSITY

AT LOS ANGELES

;& \



UNIVERSITY of CALiFOUiNJ

AT
LOS ANGELES
LIBRARY





V/r •^- "'ley

Bibliography of the

Geology, Paleontology, Mineralogy,

Petrology, and Mineral

Resources of Oregon

By

CHAS W. HENDERSON and J. B. WINSTANLEY
With Subject Index By

GRAHAM J. MICHAEL

149463





o

f
J

*""
Creology

GOl!)^ lilbrarr

3 I . ; lo ^

•INTRODUCTION.

The preparation of tliis Bihlioftraphy was first undertaken by
Charles W. Henderson while a student from Oregon at Stanford
University in 1910. Rcahzing that such a paper should be pub-
lished from an Oregon source, he sent his manuscript to the Uni-
versity of Oregon with permission to complete it and to publish it

as a bulletin. Before the manuscript was received, however, J. B.
Winstanley, a former student of the University of Oregon, had, at

my suggestion, begun the preparation of a similar work, which he
has kindly submitted to me. In this bulletin the references con-

tained in the Henderson manuscript are numbered serially, while

the additions, most of which are contributed by Mr. Winstanley,
are inserted and designated by the letters a, b, c, and so on. While
the great number of such insertions shows that it would be a mis-
take to claim completeness for any paper of this kind, it is thought
that all the more important Geological articles relating to Oregon
have been listed. A great many Geologic notes published in the
various newspapers of the State have not been examined by either

of the authors. The subject index prepared by Graham J. Michael,
of the class of 1912, of the University of Oregon, will be convenient for

all those who use this bibliography. It is not arranged very sys-

tematically, but the segregation of the references to Economic
Geology, Paleontology, Geography and the various counties of the
State will give it a value to students of Geology. Some of the titles

given are to works that are not accessible to the average person and
a few of them are not to be found in the large libraries. The
publications of the United States Geological Survey and of other
government bureaus can be obtained on application to the depart-

ments issuing them or, if the supply is exhausted, application should
be made to the Superintendent of Documents, Washington, D. C.
Many of the publications referred to are to be found in the large

libraries of the State.

ARTHUR J. COLLIER.
University of Oregon, Department of

Geology, December, 1912.



BIBLIOGRAPHY OF THE GEOLOGY, PALEONTOLOGY,
MINERALOGY, PETROLOGY AND MINERAL

RESOURCES OF OREGON.

By Charles W. Henderson and J. B. Winstanley.

1. American Journal of Science, Vol. 22, 2d scr., pp. 67-93, Nov., 1856.
Reports of exijlorations and surveys to ascertain the most prac-

ticable and economical route for a railroad from the Mississippi to the
Pacific Ocean; made vmder the direction of the Hon. JefTcrson Davis,
Secretary of War, in 1853-4, according to the Acts of Congress
of March 3, 1853, May 31, 1854, and August 5, 1854. Vol. 1, 652 pages,
with maps and tables. Alention of coal deposits, p. 93. Puget Sound.

See under Pac. R. R. Reports. Also under Newberry.

2. Anderson, Frank M. Some Cretaceous Beds of the Rogue River Valley.
Journal Geology, Vol. 3, pp. 455-468, 1895.

Describes the geography, stratigraphy and structure of the
Cretaceous, with notes on the fossils.

3. The Physiographic Features of the Klamath Mountains. Journal
Geology, Vol. 10, No. 2, pp. 144-159, 1902.

Describes the general features, the larger basins, the later sedi-
mentary deposits (Chico, Neocene and Lake), the volcanic activity
and the development of the present drainage.

3a. Cretaceous deposits of the Pacific Coast. Cal. Acad. Sci., Proc,
3d ser., Geol., Vol. 2, pp. 1-154, 12 pis., 1902.

3b. Physiography and Geology of the Siskiyou Range. Abstract: Eng.
& Mg. Jour., Vol. 75, p. 154, 1903. Jour. Geol., Vol. 11. p. 100, 1903.

4. Annales des Mines. 5th ser.. Vol. 7, pi. 9, p. 321, 1855.

Map showing age of rocks in United States, including Oregon.

4a. Arnold, Ralph. Tertiary and Quatermary Pectens of California. U. S.

G. S. Prof. Paper No. 47, 1906, p. 10. Tentative correlation table
of principal marine Tertiary and Pleistocene formation of Oregon,
Washington and California, 1905.

4b. Environment of the Tertiary Faunas of the Pacific Coast of the
United States. Jour. Geol., Vol. 27, No. 6. Sept.-Oct. 1909; 5 figs.,

pp. 509-533. With table of tentative correlations of the Tertiary for-

mations of California, Oregon and Washington.

5. Ashburner, Charles Albert. Coal Production in Oregon in 1887-8.

Trans. Am. Inst. M. E., Vol. 18, p. 124, 1889-90.

6. Austen, W. S. Saxonite containing Ni. Colorado Scientific Society of

Denver for Jan. 6, 1896.

6a. Bailey, J. W. Some new localities of Fossil Diatoraacea in California

and Oregon. iVm. Jour. Sci., 2d ser.. Vol. 17, pp. 179-180, 1854.

6b. Ball, John. Geology and physical features of the country west of the
Rocky Mountains, with miscellaneous facts. Am. Jour. Sci., Vol. 28,

pp. 1-16, 1835.

6c. Barrel!, Robt. W. Elkhorn Mountain and Rock Creek District of the
Blue Mountains, Oregon. Eng. & Mg. Jour., Vol. 62, p. 128, 1896.

Describes the occurrence of gold and silver ores in this region.

6d. "Gold Mining in Oregon." Mines and minerals. Vol. 19, pp. 12-15,

5 figs., 1898.

Describes the topographic features of Eastern Oregon .ind the

occurrence of gold.



6e. Beadle, H. M. Ciokl niininfi; in Eastern Oregon. Eng. & Mg. Jour., Vol.

73, p. 136, 1902.

7. Becker, George F. (Icologioul sketch of Oregon and Washington Terri-
tory, tenth censiiK, Vol. 13, pp. 27-8, 1SS5.

Compares topography to that of California. Gives mention of coal

mined and yield of gold per year. Relates geological age of the Cascade
Range, Bhie Moimtains and the Coast Range.

Idem, p. 183, mentions platinum found in Oregon.
Idem, pp. 169-250, describes mineS; mill supplies, mining ditches,

stamp batteries, amalgamating plants, roasting, arrastras, hydraulic
mines, production of all, cost of labor, etc.

9. Notes on the Stratigraphy of California. U.S. G. S. Bull. No. 19,

p. 20, 1885.

Notes relation of the Cascade to the Sierra and the Coast Ranges.

10. Notes on the early Cretaceous of California and Oregon. Bull. Geo.
Soc. of America, Vol. 2, pp. 201-6, 1891.

Compares exposures at Riddles, Oregon, to Rnoxville series of

California, and gives list of fossils from Riddles.

10a. Bell, Robt. W. (State Inspector of Mines). Ninth Annual Report of the
Mining Industry of Idaho for year 1907, pp. 79-92.

Contains a description and illustration of "blow out" of gas at

Oregon Oil & Gas Company's well near Payette, Idaho.

11. Bettany, G. F. On the Genus Merycochoerus (Family Oreodontidae)
with descriptions of two new species. Q. J. G. S., Vol. 32, pp. 259-73,

1876.

A description of mammalian remains, collected by Lord Walsing-
ham, from John Day Valley in 1871-2. Measurements and plates

accompany description.

12. Biddle, Henry J. Notes on the Surface Geology of Southern Oregon.
Am. Jour. Sci., 3d ser.. Vol. 35, pp. 475-82, 1888.

Describes region in Southeastern Oregon which forms the northwest
part of the Great Basin.

13. Blake, William P. Gold and platinum from Cape Blanco. Am. Jour. Sci.,

2d ser., Vol. 18, p. 156, 1854.

14. Observations on the extent of the Gold Region of California and
Oregon. Mining Magazine, Vol. 5, pp. 32-48, 1855.

15. Remarks on the extent of the Gold Regions of California and Ore-
gon. Am. Jour. Sci., 2d ser., Vol. 20, pp. 72-85, 1855.

16. Review of a portion of the Geological Map of U. S. and British

Columbia by Jules Marcou. Am. Jour. Sci., 2d ser., Vol. 22, p. 385,

Nov., 1856.

Discusses age of coal beds along the Oregon coast, showing that
Marcou' s representation of Coos Bay coal as Carboniferous should
be Tertiary.

17. Localitv of Secondarv Fossils in Oregon. Am. Jour. Sci., 2d ser..

Vol. 44, p."^118, July, 1867.

Describes several fossils from John Day .and refers them to cre-

taceous.

17a. Bonney, T. G. Volcanoes; their structure and significance. G. P. Put-
nam's Sons, 1899, p. 121, Crater Lake as an example of crater lakes;

p. 231, notes on Mts. Hood, Jefferson and the Three Sisters.

17b. Bowman, Isaiah. Forest physiography. John Wiley & Son, 1912.



18. Browne, J. Ross. jNIineral resources. Report of the secretary of the
Treasury on the mineral resources of the states and territories west
of the Rocky Mountains, pp. 590-2, 186S.

19. Brown, Robert. On the geographical distribution and principal char-

acteristics of the coal fields of the North Pacific Coast. Trans.
Edinburgh Geol. Soc, p. 23, 1868-9.

Coos Ba5' coal fields.

19a. Bradley, C. E. The soils of Oregon. Ore. Agr. Col. Exp. Sta. Bull. 112,

Jan., 1912, 48 pp.
Analyses of soils from various parts of the state. Technical in-

vestigations on plant food values, absorption, leaching, drainage, etc.

20. Calkins, F. C. A contribution to the Petrography of the John Day
Basin. Univ. of Cal. Publications. Bull. Dept. Geol., Vol. 3, pp.
109-72, 1902.

21. Call, R, Ellsworth, and Gilbert, G. K. Quaternary and recent Mollusca
of the Great Basin, with descriptions of new forms by Call and intro-

duced bj^ a sketch on the Quaternary Lakes of the Great Basin by
Gilbert. Bull. 11, U. S. G. S., 1884.

22. Chamberlain and Salisbury. Geology, Vol. 3, 190G, Loess in Oregon,
p. 414.

The Triassic on Pacific Slope, pp. 27-8; the Jurassic on Pacific
Slope, pp. 61, 67; Correlation of Cretaceous on Pacific Slope, pp. 109,

122; Eocene of Oregon, pp. 201, 210; John Day beds in Oregon, p. 247;
Oligocene beds in Oregon, p. 248; Miocene beds in Oregon, pp. 268.
266, 274.

23. Chatard, Thomas Marean. Natural soda in Oregon. Bull. 60, U. S.

G. S., pp. r)3-.5, 1890.

24. Chittenden, Newton, H. Health and pleasure resorts of the Pacific

Coast. Oregon, pp. 214-46.

Describes physical features of Oregon and tells of health springs.

24a. Clark, D. D. A phenomenal land slide. Pro. Am. Soc. of Civ. Engrs.,
Trans., Vol. 53, pp. 322-412, 1904.

Discussion of the land slide at the Portland reservoir.

25. Clark, Wm. Bullock. The Tejon Strata of Oregon, u! S. G. S. Bull. 83,

p. 103, 1894.

Localities of.

26. Clarke, F. W. Some nickel ores from Oregon. Bull. No. 60, U. S. G. S.,

pp. 21-6, 1890. Am. Jour. Sci., Vol. 35, pp. 483-8, 1888.
Describes occurrence and composition of nickel silicates from

Riddles, Oregon, and compares ores to those of New Caledonia.

27. Bull. No. 60, U. S. G. S., p. 170, 1890.
Gives an analysis of coal from Pend d'Oreille, Oregon.

27a. The Data of Geochemistry. Bull. 330, U. S. G. S., p. 70. Water
analysis of Powder river, Baker Co., Ore., p. 125. Water analysis of
Albert lake. Ore., p. 201. Note on saline marsh near Lake Alvord,
Harney Co., Ore., p. 367. Analysis of a rliyolite from Crater lake,
Ore., p. 510. Analysis of a glaucophane schist from Bandon, Ore., p.
603. Analysis of a nickel silicate from Riddle, Ore.

28. Clarke, F. W., and Chatard, T. M. Basalt from Mt. Thielson, Analysis
i>(. Bull. 9, U. S. (i. S., J). 15, 1884.



28a. Clark, M., and Lewis, W. History of expedition under the command of

Lewis and Clark to the sources of the Missouri, thence across the
Rocky Mountains and down the Columbia, performed during the years
1804-6, by order of the government of the United States. Vol. 1, 28,

470 pages, maps. Vol. 2, 9, 522 pages, map. Paul Allen, Philadelphia,

1814.

29. Coal Area and Statistics of Oregon. Publications of the U. S. G. S.

Ann. 2, p. 28; M. R., 1882 (publ. 1883), pp. 94-5; M. R., 1883-4, pp. 12,

66; M. R., 1885. pp. 11, 45; M. R., 1886, pp. 225, 230, 294-5;

M. R., 1887, pp. 169, 288-90; M. R., 1888. pp. 147, 240-1; M. R., 1891,

pp. 180, 287.

29a. Coleman, E. T. Glaciers in Oregon and Washington. Alpine Jour., p.

23.3, 1877.

29b. Collier, Arthur J. "The Two Islands." Univ. of Ore. Monthly, Vol. 8,

No. 2, pp. 48-50, Nov., 1902.

A review of Professor Condon's book.

29c. A future coal supply for Portland. Univ. of Ore. Monthly, Vol. 15,

pp. 79-83, 1911.

30. Condon, Thomas. The Willamette Sound. The Overland Monthly, Vol.

7, pp. 408-73, 1871.

A chapter from Two Islands.

31. —— On some points connected with the Igneous Eruptions along the
'.

. Cascade Mountains of Oregon. Am. Jour. Sci., 3d ser., Vol. 18, pp.
406-8, 1879.

A letter to J. D. Dana in reply to an inquiry respecting the con-

tinuity of the lavas of Mt. Hood and the Cascade Mountains with those
of Mt. Adams and Mt. St. Helens, and relating to other points on the
eruptions southward along the Cascade Range. Mentions Pliocene
deposits of Yakima Valley. Compares Cascade Range from Klamath
river north to the Columbia to a fallen tree with limbs broken and
decayed. Proves that the branch mountains were throwTi out from
the main ridge when it stood at a higher elevation than present range.

Relates forming branches to the close of the Miocene Tertiary.

32. Preliminary Report of the State Geologist to the Legislative
Assembly. Eighth regular session, 1874. Salem, 1874, 1880, 22 pp.

33. The Astoria Shales. American Naturalist, Vol. 14, 1880, p. 4.57.

34. The Two Islands and What Came of Them. Portl.and. Oregon
1902.

36. A New Fossil Pinniped (Desmatophoea Oregonensis). From the
Miocene of the Oregon coast. Univ. of Ore. Bull. Sup. to Vol. 3, No.
3, May, 1906.

35a. Oregon Geology. Portland, Oregon, 1910.

36. Conrad, T. A. Fossil Shells from Tertiary Deposits on the Columbia
River near Astoria. (Miocene species collected by J. K. Townsend.)
Am. Jour. Sci., 2d ser.. Vol. 5, pp. 432-3, 14 figs., 1848.

Names and describes briefly the fossils from the Astoria shales,

with figures.

37. Am. Jour. Conch., Vol. 1, 1865, p. 150. See also Proc. Acad. Nat.
Sci., Philadelphia, for 1865, p. 71.

38. Catalogue of the older Eocene Shells of Oregon. Am. Jour. Conch.«
Vol. 1, pp. 150-4, 1865.

The fossils are really Oligocene and Miocene.



s

39. Cope, E. D. Miocene Vertebrata of Oregon. Am. Naturalist, p. 833,

Doc, 1878.

List of species of Miocene Vertebrata of Oregon from John Day-

River.

40. On Some of the Characters of the Miocene Faunae of Oregon. Pal.

Bull., No. 30, pp. 1-16, Dec. 3, 1878; Proc. Am. Phil. Soc, Vol. 18,

pp. 63-78, 1878.

41. A New Anchitherium. Am. Naturalist, Vol. 13, pp. 462-3, 1879.

Measurements of. From John Day Valley.

42. American Aceratheria. Am. Nat., Vol. 13, p. 333, 1879.

Measurements of species of rhinocerus from John Day Valley.

43. Description of Archaelurus debilis and Hoploponeus platylopis.

Am. Nat., Vol. 13, p. 798a, 1879.

Measurements and history of the finding of the above. John Day
Valley.

44. Extinct Mammalia of Oregon. Am. Nat., Vol. 13, p. 131-2, Feb.,

1879.

Additional species since list in Dec, 1878.

45. Observations of the Faunae of the Miocene Tertiaries of Oregon.
Dept. of the Interior, U. S. G. and G. Survey, F. V. Hayden, Geol. in

charge. Bull, of Survey, Vol. 5, No. 1, pp. 55-69, Feb. 28, 1879.

List of species of Vertebrata, almost exclusively Mammalia, from
Pliocene formations of Oregon. (Cottonwood Creek, Oregon, collected

by Chas. H. Sternberg.)

46. On the Extinct Species of the Rhinoceridae of North America and
their Allies. Bull. U. S. Geo. and Geog. Survey Tys., Vol. 5, pp.
227-37, 1879; Am. Nat., Vol. 13, pp. 771a, 771j, 1879.

47. On the Genera of Felidae and Canidae, Proc Acad Nat. Sci.,

Philadelphia, pp. 168-94, 1879.

48. Second contribution to a Knowledge of the Miocene Fauna o)

Oregon. Proc. Am. Phil. Soc, Vol. 18, pp. 370-6, Jan., 1880; Pal. Bull..

No. 31, pp. 1-7, Dec, 1879; Am. Nat., Vol. 14, p. 60.

49. A New Hippidum. Am. Nat., Vol. 14, p. 223, 1880.

A species of this genus of horses discovered by T. Condon in the
Loup Fork beds of Cottonwood Creek, Oregon. Measurements.

50. Corrections of the Geological Maps of Oregon. Am. Nat., Vol. 14,

p. 457, June, 1880.

Refers to unpublished notes of Professor Condon. Coast Range
shown to be Upper Miocene instead of Archaen, as in existing maps.

51. Notes on the Sabre-tooths. Am. Nat., Vol. 14, p. 143, 1880.

52. Miocene Fauna of Oregon (abstract). Am. Nat., Vol. 14, p. 60,

1880.

53. On Certain Tertiary Strata of the Great Basin. Proc. Am. Phil.

Soc, Vol. 19, p. 61, 1880.

54. On the Extinct Cats of North America. Am. Nat., Vol. 14, pp.
833-58, 1880.

From John Day.

65. Miocene Dogs. .\in. Nat., Vol. 15, p. 497, 1881.



9

66. On the Nimravidae and Canidae of the Miocene Period. Bull. U.
S. Geol. and Geog. Survey of the Territories, Vol. 6, Article 3, pp.
165-81, 1881.

57. Review of the Rodentia of the Miocene Period of North America.
Bull. U. S. Geol. and Geog. Survey of the Territories, Vol. G, Article
15, pp. 3G1-86, 1881.

68. The Rodentia of the American Miocene. Am. Nat., Vol. 15, pp
586-7, 1881.

59. On the Extinct Dogs of North America. Am. Nat., Vol. 17, pp
235-49, 1883.

60. The Extinct Rodentia of North America. Pts. 1-3, Am. Nat., Vol
17, pp. 43-57, 165-74, 370-81, 1883.

61. — Synopsis of the Species of Oreodontidae. Proc. Am. Phil. Soc.
Vol. 21 pp. 503-72, 1884.

62. The History of the Oreodontidae. Am. Nat.. Vol. 18, pp. 280-2
1884.

63. • The Vertebrata of the West. Survey of the Territories, Vol. 3
Book 1, Sec. 2, Part 2, pp. 760-1002, 1884.

List of Faunae of White river and of John Day, with plates.

64. On Two New Species of Three-toed Horse from the Upper Miocene,
with note on the Fauna of the Tycholeptus beds. Proc. Am. Phil. Soc,
Vol. 23, pp. 357-61, 1886.

65. The Phylogenv of the Camelidae. Am. Nat., Vol. 20, pp. 611-24
1886.

66. The Vertebrate Faima of the Tycholeptus Beds. Am. Nat., Vol.

20, pp. 367-9, 1886.

67. The Perissodactyla. Am. Nat., Vol. 21, pp. 985-1007, 1060-76, 1887.

68. On the Dictoylinae of the John Day Miocene. Proc. Amer. Philos.
Soc, Vol. 25, pp. 62-79, 1888.

69. Sketches of the Cascade Mountains of Oregon. Am. Nat., Vol. 22,

pp. 996-1003, Nov., 1888.

A tour of Oregon outlined, commencing in Klamath country to
Portland, up the Columbia; living birds, trees, fish, deer; heights of

mountains; topography of country, especially Klamath, John Day and
Deschutes rivers, with plates.
For pi. 21, see above Vol. 23, p. 33, Jan., 1889.

70. The Artiodactyla. Am. Nat., Vol. 22, pp. 1079-95, 1888.

71. A Review of the North American Species of Hippotherium. Proc.
Am. Philos. Soc, Vol. 26, pp. 429-58, 1889.

72. The Artiodactyla. Am. Nat., Vol. 23, pp. 111-36, 1889.

73. On a species of Plioplarchus from Oregon. Am. Nat., Vol. 25, pp.
625-6, 1889.

74. —— The Silver Lake of Oregon and its Region. Am. Nat., Vol. 23, pp.
970-80, Nov., 1889.

Contains a list of fossil vertebrata of the region.



10

75. Courtis, William M. Ani:irilliuni. Trans. A. I. M. E.. Vol. .33, p. 350,

1903.

Josephinite in Josephine County, Oregon.

76. Cox, Ross. Six years on the Columbia. 1832.

77. Dall, W. H. Paleontological Investigation in Oregon. Division report.

Twelfth annual report, U. S. G. S., Vol. 1, p. 116.. 1891.

78. Neocene. Bull. U. S. G. S. 84, pp. 223-7, 280-5, 1892.

Describes Neocene of Oregon as found near Port Orford, Coos
Bay, Yaquina Bay and Tillamook Head, and fresh water Tertiaries of

Oregon of John Day Valley and Pliocene lake beds.

79. A Table of the North American Tertiary Horizons, Correlated with
those of Western Europe and with one another, with additions; 18th
annual report, U. S. G. S., pp. 327-48, pt. 2, 1898.

80. The Miocene of Astoria and Coos Bay, Oregon. Prof. Paper No.
59, U. S. G. S., 1909.

81. and Bartsch, Paul. The Pyramiddellid MoUusks of the Oregonian
Faunal Area. Proc. U. S. Nat. Mus. 33, No. 1574. pp. 491-534, Pis.

44-8, Dec, 1907.

82. Dana, James D. Geol. of U. S. Expl. Exp. under Charles Wilkes. Vol.

10, pp. 011-78. On Oregon and Northern California, with appendix of

the Fossils of Oregon, pp. 722-9, 1849, and with plates of the fossils in

the Atlas to Vol. 10, Pis. 16-21.

Geographical distribution of the diflferent ages of rocks in Oregon.

83. Fossils from Northwestern America. Wilkes Expl. Exp. Vol. 10,

Appendix, PI. 21, pp. 722-30.

Descriptions of Fossils.

84. Observations of Some Points in the Physical Geography of Oregon
and Upper California. Am. Jour. Sci., Vol. 7, pp. 19, 376, 800, May,
1849.

Describes the peculiarity of the coast line, the mountains,
rivers and valleys.

85. Davidson, George. The Submerged Valleys of the Coast of California,

U. S. A., and of Lower California, Mexico. Proc. Cal. Acad. Sci.. 3d
ser., Vol. 1, No. 2, pp. 76-7, 1897.

86. Darton, N. H. Structural Materials in Parts of Oregon and Washington.
Bull. ."^87, U. S. G. S., 1909. Gravel and sand, clay, broken rock,
building stone, plaster, cement and limestone around Portland and in

various counties of Oregon.

86a. Preliminary list of deep borings in the U. S., 2d edition, with
additions. U. S. G. S. water supply paper 149, 1905, p. 110.

liist of 11 borings.

87. Day, William C. Stone in Oregon. 16th annual report, U. S. G. S., Part
4, p. 4()8, 1894-5.

Describes value and prospects of marble quarry of Roseburg,
Oregon.

88. Pitch Coal of the Coos Bay Region. (Newport Mine.) 19th annual
report, U. S. G. S., Part 3, pp. 370-6, 1897-8.

Shows how related to asphalt.



11

88a. Dennis, W. B. The ciuicksilver deposits of Oregon. Eng. & Mg. Jour..

\ol. 7(i, PI). 539-41, 1903.

Describes the occurrence, character and geologic relations of the
quicksilver ore deposits of Oregon and the mining developments.

88b. A borax mine in Southern Oregon. Eng. & Mg. Jour., Vol. 73, pp.
581-2, 2 figs, 1902.

Contains brief description of the deposit.

89. Demaret, Leon. Les principaux gisements des minerais de mercure du
inondo. .\nnales de Belgicjue, t. g. 80 pp., 3 Pis., 28 figs., 1904

(lives an account of the deposits of quicksilver in the world, their

occurrence, geologic relations, production, etc. In the United States
deposits in California, Oregon and Texas are considered.

90. Diller, Joseph Silas. Fulgurite from Mt. Thielson, Oregon. Am. Jour.

Sci., Vol. 128, pp. 252-9, 1884.

91. Notes on the Geology of Northern California. Bull. 33, U. S. G. S.,

1886.

92. —— Geological Investigation in Oregon. Division Report, 10th aimual
report, U. S. G. S., 1, p. 145, 1889.

93. Saxonite from Riddles. Bull. 60, U. S. G. S., p. 20-6, 1890.

94. Geological Investigation. Division report, 12th annual report, Vol.
1, p. 100, 1891.

95. Bull. Geol. Soc. Amer., Vol. 2, pp. 207-8, 1891.

A discussion of Becker's article on cretaceous of Riddles, Idem,
pp. 201-6.

96. Cretaceous and Early Tertiary of Northern California and Oregon.
Bull. Geol. Soc. Am., Vol. 4, pp. 205-24, 1893.

Mainly California with reference to Oregon.

97. —— Tertiary Revolution in the Topography of the Pacific Coast. 14th
annual report, U. S. G. S., Pt. 2, p. 414, 1894.

Chiefly on Northern California; map showing in Oregon Neocene
Eruptives, p. 414.

98. A Geological Reconnaisance in Northwestern Oregon. 17th aimual
report, U. S. G. S., Part 1, pp. 447-520.

Historical and structural geology, topograhpy, historical notes,

geological formations, economic geology, the coal fields, analysis of

coal, building material.

99. Crater Lake. National Geographic Magazine, Vol. 8, No. 2, Feb..
1897. Jour. Geology, Vol. 5, pp. 219-20, 1897.

Similar to U. S. G. S. Report.

99a. Crater Lake, U. S. Dept. Interior, 1912.

100. The Klamath Mountains. Mazama, Vol. 1, pp. 104-8, 1897.
Map showing Northern California during Chico Age.

100a. The Origin of Camas Swale. Science N. S., Vol. 6, 1897, p. 923.

101. The Coos Bay Coal Field, Oregon. 19th aimual report, U. S. G. S.,

Part 3, pp. 309-76, 1897-8.

Location and size, topograph}% geology, structure, fossils.



12

102. Educational Series of Rock Specimens. Bull. 50, U. S. G. S., 1898,

p. 74, No. 12, pebbly sandstone, Ashland; p. 297, No. 114, saxonite
ffom near Riddles.

See Bull. 60, pp. 20-6.

Also Von Foullon.
Also Austen,

p. 385, No. 151, spheriodal weathering, Roseburg. (Diabase, prob-
ably Eocene.)

103. The Roseburg Folio. U. S. G. S., Geologic Atlas of the U. S.,

Folio No. 49, 1898.

Describes minutely what is meant by the Klamath Mountains,
topography, relief, geology and economic geology of Roseburg Quad-
rangle.

104. — The Bohemia Mining Region of Western Oregon. 20th annual
report, U. S. G. S., Part 3, pp. 7-37, 1898-9.

The history, output, location and topography. Geology, mines
and prospects. Also notes on Blue river mining region and notes on
the structure of the Cascade Range, with special reference to the
localities of fossil plants described by Knowlton, p.p. 37-51.

See Knowlton.

105. The Coos Bay Folio. U. S. G. S., Geol. Atlas of the U. S.. Folio
No. 73, 1901.

Boundary, topography, geology and economic geology of the
Quadrangle.

106. Topographical Development of the Klamath Mountains. Bull.

U. S. G. S. No. 196, pp. 9-63, 1902.

Describes formation of Klamath Mountains, elevated beaches,
marine deposits of and earlier valleys of Southern Oregon rivers.

107. Klamath Mountain Section of California. Am. Jour. Sci., 4th ser..

Vol. 15, pp. 342-62, May, 1903.

108. The Port Orford Folio. U. S. G. S. Geologic Atlas of the U. S.,

Folio No. 89, 1903.

Boundaries, general and economic geology of the Quadrangle.

109. So-called Iron Ore near Portland, Oregon, pp. 343-7, Bull. U. S.

G. S., No. 260, 1904.

110. The Composition and Structure of the Klamath Mountains.
Abstract; Science, new ser.. Vol. 19, p. 794, 1904.

Describes briefly the above paper as read before the Geological
Society of Washington.

111. Age of the Pre-Volcanic Auriferous Gravels in California. Wash.
Acad. Sci. Proc, Vol. 8, pp. 405-6, 1907.

Discusses the age of the auriferous gravels of the Sierra Nevada
in California in the light of evidence offered by fossil plants and marine
shells occurring in Oregon.

112. Asbestos; Mineral Resources of the United States, 1907.

113. The Mesozoic Sediments of Southwestern Oregon. Am. Jour. Sci.,

4th ser.. Vol. 23, pp. 401-21, 1 fig., .June, 1907.

114. Local silicification of the Kno.wille. Abstract; Science, new ser.,

Vol. 27, p. 411, March 13; 1908.

115. StrataContaining the Jurassic Flora of Oregon. Abstract; Science,
new ser., \'ol. 27, pi). 410-1, March 13, 1908.



13

116. Strata Containing the Jurassic Flora of Oregon. Qeol. Soc. Am.,
Bull. 340, pp. 367-402, 4 figs., 1908.

Discusses the correlation of Mesozolc formations in California
and Oregon upon the evidence of their floras and faunas.

117. The Rogue River Valley Coal Field, Oregon. Bull. U. S. G. S.
No. 341, pp. 401-6, 1909.

118. Diller, J. S., and G. F. Kay. Mines of the Riddles Quadrangle. Bull.
340, U. S. G. S., pp. 134-52, 1908.

Lode and placer mines described.
See Kay.

119. Diller, J. S., and G. F. Kay. Mineral Resources of the Grants Pass
Quadrangle and Bordering Districts. Bull. 380, U. S. G. S., pp. 48-80,
1909.

120. Diller, J. S., and T. W. Stanton. The Shasta-Chico Series. Bull.
Geol. Soc. Am., Vol. 5, pp. 435-64, 1894.

Cretaceous of Pacific Coast, chiefly California, but valuable
references on Oregon and Washington.

121. Diller, Joseph Silas and Horace Bushnell Patton. The Geology and
Petrography of Crater Lake National Park. Department of the In-
terior, U. S.'G. S., Prof. Paper No. 3, pp. 5-165, 1902.

Part 1. Boundaries of park, routes to; geology, glaciation, de-
struction of Mt. Mazama; temperature, evaporation, inflow and outlet
of Crater Lake.

Part 2. Petrographical classification of rocks, with plate.s.

121a. Diller, J. S., and Pishel, Max A. Preliminary Report on the Coos Bay
Coal Field, Oregon, pp. 190-228. 4 pis., U. S. G. S. Bull. 431b, 1911.

A preliminary report of progress made on the classification of the
coal lands. Define the coal fields according to land lines.

122. Dore, Harry E. Mollusks in the Portland, Oregon, Market. Nautilus,
5, No. 5, pp. 58-9, Sept., 1891.

122a. Drake, Frank V. Mineral Resources and Mining in Oregon. Am. Mg.
Cong., 7th annual session, Rept. of Proc, pp. 119-28, 1905.

122b. Drake, N. F., and Lindgren, W. See Lindgren, W.

123. Dutton, C. E. Geological Investigation in Oregon. Division report, 6th
annual report, U. S. G. S., p. 60, 1885.

124. Crater Lake, Rogue River, Willamette and McKenzie Valleys.
Science, Vol. 7, pp. 179-82, 1886.

Describes geologic age of Oregon river valleys and of Crater lake.

125. Crater Lake, a Proposed National Reservation. Sth annual report,

U. S. G. S., part 1, pp. 156-64, 1886-7.

Describes Crater lake.

126. Geological Investigation in Oregon. Division report, 7th annual
report, U. S. G. S., pp. 101-2, 1886.

126a. The Submerged Trees of the Columbia River. Science, old ser.,

Vol. 9, pp. 82, 84.

127. Crater Lake and Head of Willamette 8th annual report. Part 1,

pp. 156-67, 1889.

Soundings and measurements of Crater Lake. Geology near
Eugene and McKenzie river.



14

128. The Crystalline Rocks of Northern California and Southern
Oregon. Congress Geol. Int. Compte Rendus, 4th ser., pp. 176-9,

Londres, 1891.

128a. Eakle, Arthur S. Erionite, a New Zeolite. Am. Jour. Sci., 4th ser.,

\ol. (), pp. ()G-S; Review Am. Geol.. Vol. 22. p. 378, 1898.

Describes the occurrence and chemical character of the material

found in a rhyolite tuff from Oregon.

129. Eberle, Frank. The Willamette Meteorite. IVIin. World, Vol. 23, No.
10, 1). 27it, Sept. 9, 1905.

129a. Edwards, A. M. On the Formation of Deposits of Fresh Water Diatoms.
New York Lyceum Nat. Hist., Trans., Vol. 1, pp. 109-128, 242-3,

290-3, 296, 1870.

129b. Report of the Examination by Means of the Microscope of Speci-

mens of Infusorial Earths of the Pacific Coast of the United States.

Am. Jour. Sci., 3d ser., Vol. 42, pp. 369-85, 1891.

Includes notes on the localities of the stratigraphic distribution

of the forms. In a supplemental note, considers the age of the "Great
Basin" deposit.

130. Eckel, E. C. Cement Materials and Industry of the United States. Bull.

243, U. S. G. S., 1905.

131. EeJls, Rev. M. The Stone Age of Oregon. Smithsonian Report, 1886,

Part 1. i)p. 28.3-95. 1886.

Stone implements found in Oregon.

132. Emmons, S. F. The Volcanoes of the U. S., Pacific Coast. Am. Geog.
Soc, March 13, 1877.

133. Geological Distribution of the Useful Metals of the United States.

Trans. A. I. M. E., Vol. 22, pp. 63-70, 1893.

Bog iron in tertiary and recent deposits and nickel-ores.

133a. The Submerged Trees of the Columbia River. Science, old ser.,

Vol. 9, Teby 18, 1887, pp. 156-7.

134. Evermann, Dr. Barton W. On Temperature of Crater Lake. Mazama,
Vol. 1, No. 2, p. 232, 1897.

135. Eyerman, John. Preliminary Notice of a New Species of Temnocyon
and a New Genus from the John Dav Miocene of Oregon. Am. Geol.,

Vol. 14, pp. 320-1, 1894.

136. The Genus Temnocyon and a New Species Thereof and the New
Genus Hypotomnodon, from the John Day Miocene of Oregon. Am.
Geol., Vol. 17, pp. 267-97, 1896.

137. Enmions, S. F., and C. W. Hayes. Contributions to Economic Geology.
I'.ul!. r. S. (;. S., No. 260.

p. 27, work ill silver.

P. 33, gold and silver output in 1903-4.

Pp. 343-7, so-called "Iron Ore" near Portland, Oregon, by
J. S. Diller.

P. 254, lead output.

138. Fairbanks, Harold, W. Oscillations of the California Coast. The Am.
Geol., Vol. 20, pp. 240-1, 1897.

139. Notes on the Geology of the Three Sisters, Oregon. Abstracts;
Jour. Geo!., Vol. 9, p. 73 (J p.), 1901; Bull. Geol. Soc. Am., Vol. 12,

pp. 498-9 (i p.), 1901.

Brief notes on the occurrence of volcanic rocks.



15

139a. Fleck, W, I. "Pocket Mining in Southern Oregon." Eng. & Mg. Jour.,
Vol. 19, p. 69, 1900.

Contains notes on occurrence of gold in placers and quartz veins.

139b. Follansbee, Robert, La Rue, E. C, and Stevens, J. C. "Surface Water
Supply of the North Pacific Coast Drainage." 1906. U. S. G. S.

Water Supply Paper No. 214.

Work in Oregon in cooperation with the State Engineer. Notes
on Columbia, Snake, Walla Walla, Umatilla, John Day, Willow Creek,
Deschutes, Hood, Willamette, Siletz, Umpqua, Illinois and Nehalem
rivers drainage basins.

139c. Fontaine, William M. Notes on Some Fossil Plants from the Shasta
Group of California and Oregon. U. S. G. S., Mon., Vol. 48, pp. 221-73,

1905.

139d. The Jurassic Flora of Douglas County, Oregon. U. S. G. S., Mon.,
Vol. 48, pp. 48-145, 1905.

140. Fremont, John C. Report of the Exploring Expedition to the Rocky
Mountains in 1842, and to Oregon and North California in 1843-4, pp.
105-311, 4 pis., 1845.

Appendix A.—Geological Formations, by James Hall, pp. 295-

303. Specimens from Oregon. Nos. 110, 53-61, 7, 35, 40, 47, 49, 9, 10,

13, 17, 18, 22, 24, 25, 27, 30, 36, 37, 38, 44.

Nos. 59, 60 and 61 are charged with fluviatile infusoria and are
described and figured (pi. 5, p. 303) by J. W. Bailey, of West Point.
No. 13 and 24, from the Cascades of the Columbia river, are indurated
clay, with impressions of dicotyledonous plants. No. 30, dicotyle-
donous wood partially replaced by stony matter.

Appendix B.—Of fossil ferns, pis. 1 and 2, are from long. 111°, lat.

41 5°, and are therefore not from either California or Oregon, but from
Muddy river, Idaho, near Utah boundary, though named as fossils

collected on survey of Oregon and California. PI. 3, figs. 14 and 15,

p. 309, leaves are from long. 122° lat. 45|°, Cascades of the Columbia.
PI. 4 not from Oregon or California.

141. Observations of the Rocky Moimtains and Oregon. Am. Jour.
Sci., 2d ser.. Vol. 3, pp. 192-202, May, 1847.

Gives profile map of route from Kansas to Vancouver, Wash.
Relates that tertiary beds and fossils were found at the Cascades of

the Columbia and at the mouth of the river. (Fossils identified by
James Hall.)

See report of the Exploring Ex7)edition to the Rocky Alountains in

1842, and the Oregon and North California in 1843 under J. C. Fremont.

141a. Fuller, M. L., Lines, E. F., and Veatch, A. C. Record of Deep Well
Drilling for 1904. U. S. G. S. Bull. 264, 1905, pp. 62-3.

Data of three wells in different parts of the state.

141b. Fuller, Myron L., and Sanford, Samuel. Record of Deep Well Drill-

ing for 1905. U. S. G. S. Bull. 298, 1906, pp. 135-7.

Record for several wells in different parts of state.

142. Gabb, W. M. Geological Survey of California. Paleontology, Vol. 2,

pp. 9, 181, 1869.

Cretaceous on Crooked river (branch of Deschutes), first discovery
of rocks of this age east of the Cascade range. Beyond a doubt of

same age as the fossils near Jacksonville. Same also found in Eastern
Oregon, 1864. Characteristics of Chico group.

143. Gannett, Henry. Boundary Lines of, Territory Formed, State Admitted.
Bull. 13, U. S. G. S., pp. 31, 128, 1885.



16

144. Altitudes in Oregon. Bull. 5, U. S. G. S., pp. 241-4, 1884; Bull. 76,

U. S. G. S., 1891.

See also Bull. 72 by Upham.

144a. Physiographic Types. U. S. G. S. Topog. Atlas of U. S., Folio

No. 2, 1900.

Illustrating a crater, using Crater lake special sheet, Oregon.

144b. The Origin of Certain Place Names in the United States.

U. S. G. S. Bull. No. 258, 1905.

145. Gibbs, George. Note on the Geology of the Country East of the Cascade
-Mountains, Oregon. Am. Jour. Sci., 2, Vol. 20, p. 275, 1855.

Relates discovery of an extensive strata of fossiliferous limestone
containing gigantic mammalia fossils near the Dalles and at the
junction of the Snake and Columbia rivers, by Dr. George Suckley.
This was the first discovery of fossiliferous limestone in this old in-

terior sea basin.

146. Gidley, J. W. A New Genus of Horses from the Mascall Beds, with
Notes on a Small Collection of Equine Teeth in the University of

California. Bull. Am. Mus. Nat. Hist., Vol. 22, pp. 385-8, 1906.

147. Gilbert, G. K. Geological Investigation of Oregon. Division report,

12th annual report, U. S. G. S., Vol. 1. p. 57, 1891.

147a. Report of Operations in Great Basin. U. S. G. S., J. W. Powell,
Director, 5th annual report, 1883-4, pp. 30-4, Washington, 1885.

147b. "Submerged Forest o"f the Columbia River." Abstract. Science.
new ser., Vol. 11, pp. 99-100 (pp.), 1900.

148. Goodyear, W. A. Notes on the Geologv of the Coast of Oregon. Proc.
Cal. Acad. Sci., Vol. 4, pp. 295-8, 1868-72.

Geology from Coos Bay to Roseburg (by stage), from Roseburg
to Portland.

149. Coal Mines of the Western Coast, pp. 83-99, 1877.

Describes the Coos Bay coal mines.

150. Gold and Silver from Oregon, Statistics of. Publications of U. S. G. S.

:

Ann. 2, p. 385; M. R., 18S2, pp. 172, 174, 176, 177, 178, 182; M. R.,
1883-4, pp. 312, 313, 314, 315, M. R., 1885, pp. 201, 203; M. R.. 1886,

pp. 104, 105; M. R., 1887, pp. .58, 59; M. R., 1888. pp. 36, 37; M. R.,
1889-90, p. 49; M. R., 1891 pp. 75, 77, 78, 79, and subsequent M. R.
(published annually).

150a. Gorman, M. W. The Discovery and Early Historv of Crater Lake.
.Alazania, Vol. 1, No. 1, pp. 150-61, 1896.

History of the discovery and early parties at the lake.

151. Hague, Arnold. Mt. Hood. Am. Jour. Sci., 3d ser.. Vol. 1, p. 165, 1871.

152. Hague and Iddings. Notes on the Volcanoes of Northern California,
Oregon and Washington Territories. Am. Jour. Sci., 3d ser., Vol. 26,

pp. 222-35, Sept., 1883.
On [)p. 222 and 234, only mention of Oregon; on Mt. Hood.

153. Hall, James. Freniont's Report, 1845, p. 309, pi. 3, figs. 14 and 15.

Leaves of dicotyledonous plants, from Cascades of Columbia
river.

154. Hatcher, I. B. Proc. Am. Phil. Soc, Vol. 41, pp. 113-31, 1902.
(Correlation tabic, p. 118.)



17

155. Hay, O. P. Two New Species of Fossil Turtles from Oregon. Univ. of
Cal. Publications, Bull. Dept. Geol., Vol. 3, pp. 237-4L 1903.

155a. Henshaw, F. F., and La Rue, E. C. "Surface Water Supply of the United
States." 1909. The Great Basin. Water Supply Paper 270, U. S. G. S.,

pp. 156-82.

Describes Great Basin drainage in Lake, Harney and Malheur
counties, Oregon.

155b. Hershey, Oscar H. "A Curious Phase of Interstream Erosion in Southern
Oregon." Science, new ser., Vol. 11, pp. 614-.5, 1900.

155c. Hill, James M., and Lindgren, W. The Mining Districts of the Western
United States. U. S. G. S. liuU. 507, 1912; 1 map of state. General
geological introduction by Lindgren, p. 36, pp. 245-56. Descriptive
notes of the different districts by counties.

156. Hitchell, John S. The Commerce and Industries of the Pacific Coast.
Division 4, pp. 289-320, 1882.

Iron at Oswego, coal at Coos Bay, gold yield of Oregon (p. 290).

156a. Hitchcock, C. H. Wall Map of the United States. 1881.

Represents backbone of Coast range of Oregon as cretaceous with
fringes of miocene.

156b. Geological Map of the United States. Compiled for Am. Inst, of
Mg. Eng. 1886.

Follows author's map of 1881 as far as Coast range of Oregon is

concerned.

157. Holway, Ruliff S. Eclogites in Calif. Jour. Geol., Vol. 12, pp. 344-58,
5 figs., 1904.

pp. 354-56 on Oregon eclogite. Rocks described by Diller from
Port Orford.

158. Hovey, Edmund Otis. The Willamette IMeteorite. Am. Mus. Jour.,
Vol. 6, No. 3, pp. 10.5-16, 4 pis., July, 1906.

159. Howell, Thomas. The Flora of Mt. Hood. Mazama, Vol. 1, pp. 28-49.

A list of living species.

159a. Hoyt, John C. Progress of Stream Measurements for Calendar Year
1903. U. S. G. S. Water Supply Paper 100, 1904.

Includes Columbia river drainage in Oregon, Wallowa, Grande
Ronde, Malheur, Powder, Silvies, Owhee rivers.

160. Hyatt, Alpheus. Trias and Jura. Bull. Geol Soc. Am., Vol 3, pp.
395-412, 1892; Bull. Geol. Soc. Am., Vol. 5, pp. 395-4.34, 1893.

Trias of Oregon and California compared.

161. Iron and Steel from Oregon, Statistics of. Pub. U. S. G. S.; Ann. 2,

p. 2>s; M. R., 1882, pp. 120, 129, 131; M. R., 1883-4, pp. 252, 287; M. R.,
1885, p. 182; M. R., 1886, p. 18; M. R., 1888, p. 15; M. R., 1889-90,

pp. 10, 17; M. R., 1891, p. 12, 27.

161a. Ickes, E. L. Contributions to Geology of Eastern Oregon. Geol. Soc.
of Am. Bull., Vol. 21, 1910.

161b. Irvine, C. D. Fine Gold of Snake River, Idaho. Min. World, Vol. 29
,

p. 91G, Dec. 19, 1908.

Discusses the source of the placer gold.

161c. Irving, Washington. Astoria, or Anecdotes of an Enterprise Beyond
the Rocky Mountains. 2 vols., Philadelphia, 1836.



18

161d. Jamieson, George S. On the Natural Iron-Nickel Alloy Awaruite. Am.
Jour. Sci.. 4th scr., Vol. 19, pp. 413-5, 1905.

Describes the character and composition of specimens of natural

iron-nickel alloy obtained from Josephine coimty, Oregon., and from
Del Norte county, California.

261e. Irish and Bigelow. Directions for Taking Soil Samples for Analysis.

Bull. 4. Ore. Kx]). Sta., Jan., 1890.

162. Jensen, Charles A. Soil Survey of Salem Area, Oregon. U. S. Dept.
Agric, Bur. Soils, 5th report, pp. 1121-50, 1904.

163. Jensen, Charles A., and MacKie, W. W. Soil Survey of Baker City
Area, Oregon. U. S. Dept. Agric, Bur. Soils, 5th report, pp. 1151-70,

1904.

164. Kay, G. F. Nickel Deposits of Nickel Mountain, Oregon. U. S. G. S.

Bull. No. 315, pp. 120-7, 1907.

165.—Kay, G. F. Notes on Copper Prospects of the Riddles Quadrangle. Bull.

340, U. S. G. S., p. 152, 1908.

See Diller, J. S.

165a. Gold-Quartz Mines of the Riddles Quadrangle, Oregon. U. S.

G. S. Bull. No. 340, pp. 134-47, 1 fig., 1908.

166. Kelley, Hall J. Geographical Sketch of Oregon, pp. 19-44, 1830.

Describes the mountains, natural divisions, bays, harbors, min-
eralogy, mines, coal, clay and hot springs.

167. Kemp, J. F. Geographical Relations and Distribution of Platinum and
Associated Metals. Bull. 193, U. S. G. S., pp. 51-3, 1902.

168. Recent Interesting Discovery of Human Implements in an Aban-
doned River Channel in Southern Oregon. Abstract; New York
Acad. Sci. Annals, Vol. 17, pt. 3, pp. 606-8, 1907.

Includes notes on local geology.

168a. Kimball, James P. Bohemia Mining District of Western Oregon. Eng.
c\L- -Mg. Jour., Vol. 73, pp. 889-90, 3 figs., 1902.

169. King, Clarence. U. S. Geological Exploration of the Fortieth Parrallel.

Vol. 1, pp. 413, 423, 451-4, 1878.

169a. King, Clarence. "Glaciers on Mountains of the Pacific Slope." Am.
Jour. Sci., 3d ser., Vol. 1. 1871, pp. 157-67.

169b. Knisely, A. L. Irrigation and Drainage Investigation. U. S. Dept. Agr.,
annual report 1904, j). 364.

Analj'sis of Lost river soil, Klamath county.

169c. Acid Soils. Ore. Agr. Exp. Sta. Bull. 90, Corvallis, Ore., May,
1906.

Soil tests from Benton, Clackamas, Clatsop, Columbia, Coos, Crook,
Douglas, Lane, Lincoln, Linn, Marion, Tillamook, Union, Washington
and Yamhill counties, Oregon.

170. Knowlton, Frank Hall. A Catalogue of the Cretaceous and Tertiary
Plants of Norlii America. Bull. U. S. G. S. No. 152, 1898, pp. 25. 26,

27, 29. 30, 31, 32, 33, 35, 37,38,40,41,48,49,54,55,60,75, 77, 88, 94. 95,

100, 105, 108, 113, 117, 119, 123, 124, 126, 133, 137, 139, 140, 156, 161,

164, 168, 169, 170, 171, 177, 180, 182, 187. 190, 191, 192, 193, 194, 195,

196, 197, 200, 201, 206, 207, 208, 209,. 211, 217, 218, 220, 226, 235, 236.

Bibliography ;ind catalogue.



19

171. Report of the Clarno Flora, Oregon. Univ. of Cal., Dept. of

Gcol. Bull., Vol. 2, pp. 287-91, 1901.

Gives list of fossil plants collected.

172. —— Report on the Flora of the Mascall Formation, Oregon. Univ. of

Cal., Dept. Geol. Bull., Vol. 2, pp. 308-9, 1901.

List of fossils collected.

173. Fossil Flora of the John Day Basin, Oregon. U. S. G. S. Bull. No.
204, 1902.

174. The Fossil Plants Associated with the Lavas of the Cascade
Range. 2()th annual report, U. S. G. 8., part 3, pp. 37-()5, 6 pis., 1898-9.

83^steinatic classification of species with discussion of the flora
and its bearing on the age of the beds in which it occurs.

For notes on the structure of the Cascade range, see Diller, Idem,
pp. 32-7.

174a. The Jurassic Age of the Jurassic Flora of Oregon. Am. Jour. Sci.,

4th ser.. Vol. 30, pp. 36-64.

174b. A New Fossil Chain-Fern (Woodwordia) from Oregon and Wyom-
ing. Am. Jour. Sci., Vol. 30, pp. 60-65.

175. Kunz, George F. Precious Stones, pp. 547, 550; M. R., 1891.

176. Aboriginal Lapidary Work in Oregon. M. R, 1891, p. 551.

177. Clackamas Meteorite Iron. Abstract; Science, new ser., Vol. 19,

p. 108, 1904.

Describes meteorite iron from Clackamas county, Oregon.

178. Laidlaw, Wm. Mining in Oregon, Idaho and Washington. British Col-
umbia Mining Record, p. 327, August, 1906.

178a. Lang, Herbert. The Resources of the State of Oregon, compiled and
prepared by the State Board of Agriculture. 1892.

178b. Langille, H. D.; Plummer, F. G.; Dodwell, Arthur; Rixon, Theodore
F.; Leiberg, John B. Forest Conditions in the Cascade Range Forest
Reserve, Oregon. U. S. G. S. Prof. Paper No. 9, 1903.

178c. La Rue, E. C; Follansbee, Robert, and Stevens, J. C. "Surface
Water Supply of the North Pacific Drainage." U. S. G. S. Water
Supply Paper No. 214.

John Day, Willow Creek, Deschutes, Hood, Willamette, Siletz,

Umpqua, Illinois and Nehalem rivers drainage basins.

178d. Lee, Willis T. Review of "The Coos Bay Coal Field, Oregon." by
Joseph Silas Diller. Jour. Geol., Vol. 8, pp. 100-1, 1900.

179. Le Conte, Joseph.. Formations and Features of the Earth's Surface.
Am. Jour. Sci., Vol. 4, p. 470, 1872.

Refers to lava flood of Oregon, etc.

See Vol. 7, 1874.

180. On the Great Lava Flow of the Northwest and on the Structure
and Age of the Cascade Mountains. Am. Jour. Sci., 3d ser.. Vol. 7,

pp. 167-80, April, 1874. Continued pp. 258-67. Also Proc. Cal. Acad.
Sci., Vol. 5, pp. 214-20, 1873.

Area, source, thickness, structure, age of Cascade mountains,
theory of ejection of lava flood and formation of mountains.

181. Prairie Mounds of California and Oregon. Nature, Vol. 15, p.
.530, 1877.



20

181a. Leiberg, J. B. Cascade Range, Forest Reserve, Oregon, from T. 28 S.

to T. 37S., inclusive, together with the Ashland Forest Reserve and
adjacent forest regions from T. 28 S. to T. 41 S., inclusive, and from
R. 2 W. to R. 14 E. Willamette Meridian, inclusive. U. S. G. S., 21st

annual report, pt. 5, pp. 209-498, pis. 35-114.

182. Ledoux, A. R. Notes on the Oregon Nickel Prospects. Carr. Mg. Rev.,
Vol. 20, pp. 84-5, 1901. Carr. Mg. Inst. Jour., Vol. 4, pp. 184-9, 1901.

Describes the geological relations of the ore bodies and gives a
chemical analysis of the ore.

183. Leidy, Joseph. Remarks on a Collection of Fossils from Dalles City,

Oregon. Proc. Acad. Nat. Sci., Phila., pp. 111-3, 1870.

184. Remarks on Fossils from Oregon. Proc. Acad. Nat. Sci., Phila.,

pp. 247-8, 1871.

186. Contributions to the Extinct Vertebrate Fauna of the Western
Territories. Report of the U. S. G. S. of the Territories (Hayden).
Vol. 1, pp. 210-26, 1873.

Description of the vertebrate fossils from the tertiary formation
of .lohn Day river.

186. Lesquereux, Leo. Report U. S. Geol. and Geog. Survey of the Territories

for 1873, p. 398. (Published 1874.)

Quercus furcinervis, Rossm. Under the lava beds of the Cascade
mountains, collected by Le Conte.

187. Fossil Plants of the Auriferous Gravel Deposits of the Sierra

Nevadas. Memoirs Mus. Comp. Zool., Vol. 6, No. 2, 1878.

(Certain Mascall plant species included, through insufficient label-

ing, with those from the auriferous gravels of California.)

188. Descriptions of Miocene Species of California and Oregon. Con-
tributions, Part 3, The Cretaceous and Tertiary Floras. Report U. S.

G. S. Territories, F. V. Hayden in charge, Vol. 8, pp. 239-55, pis. 50-9,

1883.

189. Recent Determinations of I'ossil Plants from Kentucky, Louisiana,
Oregon, California, etc. Proc. U .S. Nat. Mus., Vol. 11, pp. 11-38,

pis. 4-14, 1888.

Descriptions of fossils from .John Day Valley (Van Horn's ranch)
collected by Capt. Chas. Berdire, from Cherry creek, Wasco county
(collected by Bedire), from Sam's creek, Jackson county (collected

by B. F. Darvele and from the Cascades).

189a. Lewis, John H. First Biennial Report of the State Engineer, 1905-6.

J. R. Whitney, State Printer, Salem, Oregon, 1906.

Discusses condition of water rights in Oregon, stream measure-
ments, topographic surveys.

189b. Supplement to First Biennial Report of the State Engineer, 1905-6.

J. R. Whitney, State Printer, Salem, Oregon, 1906.

Review the available data on the water resources of Oregon.

189c. Lippincott, J. B. Klamath Project. Paper read at second reclamation
service conference. U. S. G. S. Water Supply Paper 146, 1905, pp.
95-102.

Location, drainage, irrigable lands, canals.

190. Lindgren, Waldemar. The Gold Belt of the Blue Mountains of Oregon.
22d annual report, U. S. G. S., part 2, pp. 551-776, 1900.

A complete work on the district to date. A map, previous ex-

plorations, history and settlement, mining and metallurgy. Produc-
tion of gold and silver in Oregon, in Blue mountains; geology, mineral
deposits and detailed description of mining districts.



21

191. The Gold and Silver Veins of Silver City, De Lamar and other
Mining Districts in Idaho. 20th annual report, U. S. G. S., part 3,

pp. 78, 79, 1900.

A map of west central Idaho and Oregon, showing ages of rocks
and a description of fossil collection from near state line.

192. Rare Minerals in Gold Quartz Veins of Eastern Oregon. Mining
and Scientific Press, Vol, 82, p. 252. 1901.

Gives a chemical analysis of roscoelite and notes on other min-
erals.

193. Trias in Northeastern Oregon. Science, N. S., Vol. 13, pp. 27Q-1,

1901.

A short summary of Lindgren's paper as read before the Geol.
Societ}^ of Washington.

194. •
• The Geological Features of the Gold Production of North America.

Trans. Am. I. M. E. Vol. 33, pp. 833-4, 1903.

Statistics of productions of Oregon since discovery, geological
features, distribution and future tendency.

195. — Gvpsum Deposits in Oregon. U. S. G. S. Bull. No. 223, p. Ill,

1904.
^

Describes character, occurrence, economic development and geo-
logic relations of gypsum deposits in Eastern Oregon.

196. Lindgren, Waldemar, and Drake, N. T. Nampa Folio, Idaho-Oregon.
U. S. G. S., Geol. Atlas of the U. S. No. 103, 1904.

Describes the geography, the geologic history, the occurrence and
character of the tertiary strata and igneous rocks and quaternary
deposits and the economic resources, chiefly placer gold.

197. Logan, W. N, A North American Epicontinental Sea of Jurassic Age,
Jour. Geol., Vol. 8, 1900. (p. 271, map showing Chico and Horsetown
shore line from Lower California to Puget Sound; explanation pp.

. 269-70.)

198. Louderback, George Davis, The Mesozoic of Southwestern Oregon.
Jour. Geol., Vol. 13, No. 6, pp. 514-55, Sept.-Oct., 1905.

Defines horizons of quadrangles of Diller, between Cascade moun-
tains and Pacific Ocean.

199. Study of the Basin Range Structure and Glaucophane and Asso-
ciated Schists of California and Oregon. Carnegie Inst, of Wash.,
Year No. 4, 1905, p. 191, 1906,

200. MacDonald, Donald Francis, Notes on the Bohemia Mining District,
Oregon. Bull. 380, U. S. G. S., pp. 80-5, 1909.

201. MacFarlane, J, Geographical Railway Guide, p. 316.

202. Mackie, W, W,, and Jensen, Charles A, See Jensen, Charles, and
Mackie, W. W.

203. Mallory Willard. Native Gold in Igneous Rocks. Eng. & Mg. Jour.,
Vol. 77, p. 596, 1904.

Describes the occurrence of native gold in Oregon.

203a. Mann, C, W,, and Ferguson, J, E, Soil Survey of the Marshfield
Area, Oregon. Field operations. Bureau of Soils. U, S. Dept. Agr.,

1909, pp. 1601-33.

203b. Marshall, R. B. Results of Spirit Leveling in Oregon, 1896 to 1910, inc.,

U. S. G. S. Bull. 462, 1911, pp. 82.

List of levels at many points in the state, with index.



22

204. Marsh, O. C. Notice of New Tortiaiy Mammals. Am. Jour. Sci. (3),

Vol. 0, pp. 407-10, 485-8, 1873.

205. Notice of New Equine Mammals from the Tertiarj' Formation.
Am. Jour. Sci. (3), Vol. 7, pp. 247-58, 1874.

206. Notice of the New Tertiary Mammals. Am. Jour. Sci. (3), Vol. 9,

pp. 239-50, 1875.

207. Ancient Lake Basins of the Rocky Mountain Region. Am Jour.

Sci. (3), Vol. 9, pp. 49-52, 1875.

208. Notice of Some New Vertebrate Fossils. Am. Jour. Sci. (3),

Vol. 14, pp. 249-56, 1877.

209. Paleontological Investigation in Oregon. Division report 5th
annual report, U. S. G. S., p. 49, 1883-4.

210. The Gigantic Mammals of the Order Dinocerata. 5th annual
report, U. S. G. S., pp. 243-302, 1885. (Figures Eporedodon socialis.

figs, 128, 129.)

211. Description of Tertiary Artiodactvlas. Am. Jour. Sci. (3),

Vol. 48, pp. 259-74, 1894.

212. Matthew, W. D. A Provisional Classification of the Fresh Water
Tertiary of the West. Bull. Am. Mus. Nat. Hist., Vol. 12, pp. 19-75'

1899.

212a. Faunal Lists of Tertiary Mammalea of the West, being incorpo-
rated with "Cenozoic mammal horizons of Western North America,"
by Henry Fairchild Osborn. U. S. G. S. Bull. 361, pp. 91-120.

Lists mammalian forms in the John Day beds—upper Oligocene,
Rattlesnake (lower Pliocene).

212b. Mathez. Rhye Valley Gold Mines, Oregon. (Notes on the geologic
relation of the ore deposits.) Min. & Sci. Press, Vol. 99, p. 687^ Nov.,
1909.

212c. Meek, F. B. Bulletin of the U. S. Geol. and Geog. S. of the Territories,

1876 (Hayden survey), p. 360.

Note on location of Ti-igonia (cretaceous) from Jackson county;
also Crooked river.

?,13. McClellan, R. Guy. The Golden State West of the Rocky Mountains,
including Oregon, etc., pp. 581-4, 598, 1876.

Descril)es minerals, mining and history, resources, working of coal
and iron.

214. McClung, C. E. The University of Kansas Expedition into the John
Dav Region, Oregon. Kan. Acad. Sci. Trans., Vol. 20, pt. 1, pp. 67-70,

1906.

Gives notes upon the character, occurrence and age of the John
Day beds of Oregon.

215. McCormack, Ellen Condon. A Students' Geological Map of Oregon,
with Notes. Univ. of Ore. Bull., N. S., Vol. 3, No. 5, 1906.

2l5a. A sketch of the author's life. Oregon Geologv. Portland, Ore-
gon, 1910.

Gives an account of Prof. Condon's life.

216. Meany, Edmond S. Prof. Thomas Condon. The Pac. Mon., Vol. 16,

No. 5, pp. 565-70, Nov. 1906.



23

217. Melville, W. H. Josephinite, a Now Nickel-Iron. Am. Jour. Sci.,

I). o()9, June, 1S92.

Discovery and composition and other characteristics.

217a. Melzer. North Pole Mine, Baker County, Oregon. (Includes notes on
the occurrence of the gold ores.) Eng. & Mg. Jour., Vol. 89, 868-9.

218. Mendenhall, W. C. A Coal Prospect on Willow Creek, Morrow County,
Oregon. Bull. U. S. G. S., No. 341, 1909, pp. 40G-8.

219. Merriam, C. Hart. The Mammals of Mt. Mazama, Oregon. Mazama,
Vol. 1, No. 2, 1897, pp. 204-30.

220. Merriam, J. C. Classification of the John Day Beds. (Abstract.)
Science, new series, Vol. 11, pp. 219-20 (i p.), 1900.

221. —— Contributions to the Geology of the John Day Basin. Bull. Dept.
of Geol., Univ. of Cal, Vol. 2, pp. 269-314, 1901.

'

222. Geological Section Through the John Day Basin. (Abstract.)
Bull. Geol. Soc. Am., Vol. 12, 1900; Jour. Geol.," Vol. 9, pp. 71-2, 1901.

223. The John Day Fossil Beds. Harper's Monthly Magazine, Vol.

102, pp. 581-90, 8 figs., 1901.

Describes the general geology and the occurrence of the vertebrate
fossils.

224. Carnivora from the Tertiary Formations of the John Day Region.
Univ. of Cal. publications, Geol. Dept., Vol. 5, No. 1, Nov. ,1906.

225. Merriara, J. C, and Sinclair, W. J. The Correlation of the John Day
and Mascall. (Abstract.) Jour. Geol., Vol. 11, pp. 95-6, 1903.

226. The Tertiary Faunas of the John Day Region. Univ. of Cal.
publications, Dept. of Geol., Vol. 5, No. 11. pp. 171-205, Oct., 1907.

Discusses the stratigraphical succession and correlation of the
Cenozoic formations in the John Day Basin of Oregon and their faunas,

listing the vertebrate fossils by formations, and gives a bibliography
of the geology and paleontology of the John Day region.

226a. Miller, Loye Holmes. Additions to the Avifauna of the Pleistocene
Deposits at Fossil Lake, Oregon. Univ. Cal. publications, Dept.
Geol., Vol. 6, No. 4, pp. 79-88, Feley 4, 1911.

226b. Michaelis, W. Portland Cement Reground with Oregon Puzzuolana.
Cement & Eng. News, Nov., 1911, Vol. 23, No. 11, pp. 352-6.

Urging addition of puzzuolana to Portland cement and for use
with sand-lime products. Based on deposits near Rooster Rock,
Oregon.

227. Mineral Springs of Oregon. Publications of U. S. G. S., Bull. 32,

pp. 215, 217; M. R., 1883-4, p. 984; M. R., 1885, p. 540; M. R., 1886,

p. 718; M. R., 1887, p. 685; M. R., 1888, p. 628; M. R., 1889-90, p. 531,

and subsequent M. R. (published annually).

227a. Mining and Scientific Press. Discussing and Dredging in Oregon.
Vol. 104, No. 2, Jan., 1912.

227b. Mining and Scientific Press. Dredging on Rogue River, Oregon.
March, 1912.

228. Minerals of Oregon, The Useful. M. R., 1882, p. 773; M. R., 1887,

pp. 778-9.



24

229. MuUan, Captain John. Miner's and Traveller's Guide to Oregon,
Washing;! on, Idaho, Montana and Wyoming, accompanied by a map
of the mineral region of the northern sections of the Rockv mountains,

pp. 27-30.

229a. National Conservation Commission. "Papers on the Conserva-
tion of Mineral Resources." Reprinted from the report of the National
Conservation Commission, Feb., 1909. U. S. G. S. Bull. 394. Note on
supply and exhaustion of Oregon coal supply, p. 23. Note on gold
production annually, p. 121. Note on estimate of iron ore, pp. 102-3.

230. Newberry, J. S. Geology and Economic Geology of Route from Sacra-
mento River to Columbia River. Pac. R. R. Repts., Vol. 6, pp. 1-73,

part 2, Geological Report, 1857.

231. Coal at Coos Bay. Reports of exploration and surveys for a
railroad from the Mississippi river to Pacific ocean, Vol. 6, part 2,

pp. 62-4, 1857.

Also fossils found. Tells of Coos Baj"^ coal for sale in San Fran-
cisco.

232. Brief descriptions of Fossil Plants, Chiefly Tertiary from W^estern
North America. Proc. U. S. Nat. Mus., Vol. 5, 1882-3, pp. 502-14,

Washington, 1883.

Description of Prof. Condon's collection from John Day—14
species collected, 1882.

233. Notes on Surface Geology on Countrv Bordering Northern Pacific
Railroad. Am. Jour. Sci., Vol. 130, 1885.

234. The Later Extinct Floras of North America. Monograph 35,

U- S. G. S., 1898.

235. Nickel Ores from Oregon. Publications U. S. G. S., Bull. 60, pp. 21-6;

M. R., 1SS2, pp. 403-4; M. R., 1883-4, pp. 537, 539; M. R., 1887, pp.
127-8; M. R., 1891, p. 168; 1893, pp. 170-1, and subsequent M. R. (pub-
lished annually).

235a. Nicol. Placers of Waldo, Southern Oregon. (Notes on local geology
and occurrence of placer gold.) Min. & Sci. Press, Vol. 99, pp. 122-4,

July 24, 1909.

236. Norton, Henry E. (M. E. Portland, Oregon.) Coal Mining in Oregon.
Trans. A. I. M. E., Vol. 19, pp. 23-8, 1890-1.

237. Newell, F. H. Investigations of W^ater Supply. Trans. A. I. M. E.,
Vol. 27, pp. 471, 476, 1897.

237a. The Public Lands and Their Water Supplv. U. S. G. S., 16th
annual report, part 2, pp. 457-533, pis., 35-9, figs. 48-57.

Describes the character of the public lands of the Western States
and their water supply.

237b. "Irrigation." Water supply paper No. 234. U. S. G. S. being
notes on the legal status of irrigation and proposed water code.

237c. Operations at River Stations, 1900. U. S. G. S. water supply
paper 51, 1901, pt. 5, pp. 444-5.

Stream measurements on Umatilla, Deschutes and Hood rivers.

237d. Operations at River Stations, 1899. U. S. G. S. water supply
paper 38, 1900, pt. 55.

Measurements on Umatilla, Deschutes and Hood rivers.



25

237e. Progress of Stream Measurements for 1912. U. S. G. S. water
supply paper 85, 1903.

Includes Umatilla river drainage.

238. Oregonian's (The) Handbook. Mining in Oregon, pp. 67-72, 1894,

239. Osborn, H. F. The Geological and Faunal Relations of Europe and
America during the Tertiary Period and the Theory of Successive
Invasions of an African Fauna. Science, N. S., Vol. 11, pp. 561-74,

1900.

(Correlation of John Day with European horizons.) ">

240. Cenozoic Mammal Horizons of Western North America. U. S.

G. S. Hull. No. 361, pp. 22, 23, 64, 65, 67, 106-9, 1909.

241. Pacific Railroad Report, being the reports of explorations and surveys
to ascertain the most practicable and economical route for a railroad
from the Mississippi river to the Pacific ocean. Vol. 6 being the
report of Lt. Henry S. Abbot upon explorations for a railroad from
the Sacramento valley to the Columbia valley, 1855.

Part 1. General Report on Topography.
Part 2. No. 1. Report on Geology and Economic Geology by

J. S. Newberry.
No. 2. California Tertiary Fossils.

No. 3. Analytical examinations of waters and minerals from hot
springs of Deschutes valley, Oregon, by Prof. E. N. Horsford.

No. 4. Catalogue of minerals and fossils.

See Newberry.
See Horsford.

242. Pardee, J. T. Faulting and Vein Structure in the Cracker Creek Gold
District, Baker Coimty, Oregon. Bull. .380, U. S. G. S., pp. 85-94,

1909.

242a. Pardee. Placer Gravels of Sumpter and Granite Districts, Eastern
Oregon. U. S. G. S. Bull., 430 pp. 59-65, 1910.

243. Parker, Edward Wheeler. Coal in Oregon. 16th annual report, U. S.

G. 8., Part 4, p. 161, 1894-5.

Describes output, value, character and market of Coos Bay coal.

244. —— Platinum in Oregon. 16th annual report, U. S. G. S., Part 3,

p. 629, 1894-5.

244a. Parker. Coal Production in the United States. Mineral resources. No.
20, 1903.

245. Parker, Rev. Samuel. Exploring Tour Beyond the Rocky Mountains
during 1S35-G-7. 1 vol.. 12 mo., Ithaca, N. Y., pp. 105, 108, 109, 208-27,
1838.

Describes geography, geology, climate and products of Oregon.

245a. Parks, Henry M, Road Materials in the Willf^mette Valley. Bull. 1,

Dept. of Geol. and Mg. Eng., Ore. Agr. Col., Jan., 1911. O. A. C.
press, p. 64, 13 pis., 1 fig.

245b. The Economic Geologic Resources of Oregon. Bull. 2, Dept. of

Geol. and Mg. Eng., Ore. Agr. Col., 1912, Corvallis, Oregon.

245c. Patton, H. B., and Diller, J. S. See Diller, J. S.

246. Phillips, J. A., and Henry, Lewis. Ore Deposits in Oregon. A treatise
on ore deposits, p. 7G9 (| p.), 1S9G.

246a. Pishel, Max A., and Diller, J. S. See Diller, J. S.



26

246b. Pratt, J. H. Importation of Crude Sulphur into Oregon. Mineral
rcsom-cTs No. 20, 190.3.

247. Production of Gold in Oregon. The Mining Industry, .3, p. 278, 1894.

247a. Putnam. Iron Ore in Oregon (Oswego field described). Report 10th
census, Vol. 13. ]>. 496, 1882-3.

248. Quicksilver Production in Oregon, M. R., 1887, pp. 118, 125; M. R.,

1889-90, p. 94., and subsequent M. R. (published annually).

248a. Ray, John. The Older Coast Ranges with ]\Iore Recent Geological
Formations in Benton County. Corvallis, Oregon, 1892.

Describes occurrence of eocene and miocene in Benton county.

249. Raymond, Rossiter W. The Production of Gold and Silver in the
United States. Trans. A. I. M. E., Vol. 3, p. 203, 1874-5.

Discovery of gold in Oregon.

250. Raymond, R. W. Charcoal. Trans. A. I. M. E., Vol. 11, p. 119, 1883.

Tolls of charcoal in Oregon formed by the carbonization of the
leaves and twigs of plants in the laj'ers of mud between successive
overflows of lava.

251. Raymond, Rossiter, W., and Browne, J. Ross. Mineral Resources
West of the Rocky Mountains, 1868 (by Browne); 1st to 8th reports

by Raymond, 1869-76. Alaska, Washington, Oregon, Idaho, Montana,
Wyoming, Dakota.

Oregon: 1. 576-96. 2. 203-32.

4. 176-86. 5. 250-58.

6. 206-13. 7. 252-58.

8. 315-23. 9. 232-34.

251a. Reagan, Albert B. Die Fossilien der Clallamformation mit Denjeniigen
der Tertiarformationen in Vancouver, Insel und mit Denjenigen der
Astoria, Miocanformation in Oregon Verglichen. Centralbl Min.
Geol., u Pal. No. 20, pp. 646-51, 1910.

Gives lists of fossils from the Clallam formation for comparison
with lists of fossils occurring in the tertiarj^ of Vancouver island and
the Astoria miocene of Oregon.

251b. Redway, Jacques W. A Great Lava Flood. Am. Bur. Geog. Bull.,

Vol. 2, pp. 157-63, figs. 1-3, 1901.

Defines tj^jes of volcanic overflows and describes the tertiary

lava flows of the Pacific region.

252. Reid, George D. The Seven Devils and Snake River District (Idaho-
Oregon). Eng. tt Min. Jour., pp. 401-2, 4 figs., August 31, 1907.

Gives notes on the geology of this copper bearing area and the
occurrence of the ores.

253. Reid, Harry Fielding. Studies of the Glaciers of Mt. Hood and Mt.
Adams. Zcitsclir. F. Gletscherkunde, Bd. 1, Heft 2, pp. 113-32,

5 figs., 1906.

253a. A Reconnaissance of Mt. Hood and Mt. Adams. Abstract; Science,
new ser.. Vol. 15, p. 906, 1902.

253b. Notes on Mts. Hood and Adams and their Glaciers. Abstract;
Geol. Soc. Am. Bull., Vol. 13, p. 536, 1903.

253c. The Glaciers of Mt. Hood and Mt. Adams. Mazama, Vol 2,

pp. 195-200, 3 pis., 1905. Abstract; Int. Geol. Cong., 8th report, p. 492,
1903.



27

253d. Richtofen, Ferd von. Mittheilungen von der Westkuste Nord, Amer-
ikas. (ieol. Resell., Zcit., Vol. 20, pp. 6G3-726; Vol. 21, pp. 1-80, 599,

619, 1869.

254. Ritter, Etienne A. T^cs liasins Lignitiferes ct Houillers dcs Montagnes
Kochcuscs. Annalos dos Minos, lOe ser., t. 10, livr. 7, pp. 5-84, 96.

An account oi the roal bods of (he Rocky mountains.

255. Resources of the State of Oregon, The. Collated and prepared by
the State Board of Agriculture by the direction of the Legislative
Assembly of Oregon, Frank C. Baker, State Printer.

The minerals of Herbert Lang.

256. Rickard, T. A. Vein Walls. Trans. A. L M. E.. Vol. 26, p. 193 et seq.,

189G.

Veins of Union and Companion mines. Cornucopia, Union county,
Oregon.

256a. Rockwell, Cleveland. The Coos Bay Coal Fields, Oregon. Eng. & Mg.
.Jour., \'()1. 73, pp. 238-40, 270. 271, 1902.

Contains notes on the geologic structure of this area.

256b. Rogers, Henry D. Keith Johnson's Physical Atlas, p. 8. Geological
map of the United States, 1855.

Shows Coast range of Oregon, including Klamath mountains, as
being made up chiefl}' of miocene strata.

256c. Ross, D. W.; Whistler, J. T.; Noble, T. A. Progress of Stream Meas-
urements for 1904. U. S. G. S. Water Supply Paper 135, p. 300, 2 pis.,

Ifig.
Includes Owyhee, Malheur, Powder, Grande Ronde, Wallowa..

Walla Walla, Umatilla and Deschutes drainage basins.

256d. Ross, D. W.; Whistler, J. T.; Noble, T. A. Progress of Stream Measure-
ments for 1905. U. S. G. S. Water Supply Paper 178, 1906.

Embraces Owyhee, Malheur, Bully creek, Willow creek, Powder
river, Grande Ronde, Wallowa lake and river, Walla Walla, Umatilla,
Willow creek, John Day, Deschutes, Hood river, coast fork Willam-
ette, McKenzie, Santiam, Luckiamute, Molalla and Clackamas
drainage.

257. Russell, Israel C. A Geological Reconnaissance in SouthemJiOregon.
4th annual report, U. S. G. S., pp. 433-64, 1882-3.

Southeast Oregon, Harney and Malheur counties, with sketches.

258. Glaciers, Existing, in U. S. Oregon, pp. 339-41. 5th annual report.

U. S. G. S., 1883-4.

259. —— The Quaternary History of Mono Vallev, California. 8th annual
report, U. S. G. S.,"Part 1, pp. 267-393, 1886-7.

Closely connected with Quaternary lake of Oregon, north of

Mono lake.

259a. "Topographic Features due to Landslides." Pop. Sci. Mo., Vol.

53, pp. 480-9, 3 figs.

Describes some physiographic features of Eastern Washington and
Oregon.

259b. A Reconnaissance in Southeastern Washington. L^. S. G. S.

Water Supply and Irrigation Papers No. 4. (Correlates John Day with
EUensbury formation.) 1897.

259c. Present and Extinct Lakes of Nevada. Vol. 1, No. 4. National
Geographic monographs, June, 1895. Am. Book Co., New York.

Includes Great Basin drainage of Southeastern Oregon.



28

260. Artesian Basins in Southwest Iilaho and Southeast Oregon.
Preliminary report, \\ater Supply and Irrigation Paper No. 78,

U. S. G. S., 1903.

261. Geology of Southwest Idaho and Southeast Oregon. U. S. G. S.

Bull. 217, 1903.

Describes topography, mountains, valleys, artesian basins.

262. Geology and Water Resources of Central Oregon. Bull. 252, U. S.

G. S., 1905.

Describes general topography, drainage, climate, forests, geology
and topography by counties, glaciers and water resources.

262a. "Hanging Valleys." Bull. Geol. Soc. Am., Vol. 16, Feb., 1905,

pp. 84-5.

A discussion of possible glaciation in the gorge of Kieger creek,

Steens mountains, Oregon.

263. Evaporation of Crater Lake. 14th annual report, U. S. Weather
Bureau, pi. 6.

263a. Rivers of North America. Geo. P. Putnam's Sons, 1905, pp. 278-82.

Some characteristics of the Columbia river.

263b. Volcanoes of North America. The MacMillan Co., 1897, pp.
233-9, 2 pis.

Notes on Crater lake. Alt. Pitt, Three Sisters, Mt. Jefferson and
Mt. Hood.

253c. Glaciers of North America. Ginn & Co., 1897, pp. 67-70.

Notes on glaciers on Mt. Hood, also Mts. Jefferson, Diamond
Peak and Three Sisters.

263d. Lakes of North America. Ginn & Co., 1904, pp. 20-6, 2 figs.

Notes on Crater and Albert lakes, Oregon.

263e. Salisbury, RoUin D., and Chamberlain, Thomas C. See Chamberlain.

263f. Salisbury, Rollin D., and Alwood, W. W. Interpretation of Topo-
graphic Maps. U. S. G. S. Prof. Paper No. 60, 1908.

263g. Sanford, Samuel, and Fuller, Mryon L. See Fuller.

264. Scott, W. B. Beitrage zur Kentniss der Oreodontidae. Morpholog.
Jahrb., Vol. 16, pp. 319-95, 1890.

265. On a New Musteline from the John Day Miocene. Am. Nat., Vol.

27, p. 558, 1893.

266. The Mammalia of the Deep River Beds. Trans. Am. Phil. Soc, Vol.

17, p. 60, 1892.

Discusses Cope's correlation of the Mascall and deep river beds.

267. On the Tertiary Lacustrine Formations of North America. Report.
Brit. Assn. for the Adv. of Sci., p. 681, 1895.

268. The later Tertiary Lacustrine Formation of the West. Abstract;
Bull. Geol. Soc. Am., Vol. 5, pp. 594-5, 1895.

Refers to Oregon regards Cope's referring certain deposits in

Oregon to the "Ticholeptus" bed of the Deep river horizon of Mon-
tana.

269- The Selcndont Artiodactyla of the Uinta Eocene. Trans. Wagner
Free Inst. Sci., Phil., Vol. 6, pp. 9-13, 1-121, 1899.



29

269a. Shufeldt, R. W. Collection of Fossil Birds from the Equua Beds of

Oregon. Am. Nat., Vol. 25, pp. 359-62. Philadelaphia, 1891. Proc.
Biol. Coc. Wash., Vol. 6. March, Wash., 1891.

A paper read before the Biological Society of Washington, March
21, 1891.

269b. A Study of the Fossil Aviforma of the Silver Lake Region, Oregon.
Phil. Acad. Nat. Sci., 2d ser., Vol. 9, pp. .389-425, 1892. Abstract; Am.
Assn. Adv. Sci. Proc, Vol. 11, p. 286, Salem, 1892.

Describes some new forms of fossil found in this region.

269c. Shone, Issac; Ashburner, Wm., and Gilmore, F. F. See Ashburncr.

269d. Shaver, F. A., Rose, A. P., Steek, R. F. Sec Rose.

269e. Shaw, G. W, Fertility of Oregon Soils. Bull. .50, Ore. Exp. Sta., Feb.,
1898, 56 pp., 2 pis.

Analyses of soils from Willamette valley, Southern Oregon and
Eastern Oregon, with comparisons.

269f. Shaw and Lotz. Mineral and Water Analyses, Soils and Agricultural
Survey. Bull. 13, Ore. Exp. Sta, 8 pp.

Discussion of value of soil survey and directions for taking soil

samples.

269g. Shaw and Lotz. The Soils of Oregon. Bull. 21, Ore. Exp. Sta.. Oct..
1892, 20 pp.

Origin, classification and composition of soils. Soil analyses from
Douglas, Washington, Benton (CorA^allis and coast). Lane, Crook and
Union counties.

270. Shumard, B. F. Description of a Number of Species from the Tertiary
of Oregon. Trans. St. Louis Acad. Sci., No. 2, 1858, pp. 120-3.

271. Descriptions of New Fossil Shells from the Tertiary Formation
of Oregon and Washington Terrs, and the Cretaceous of Vancouver
Island, collected by Dr. John Evans, U. S. Geologist, etc. Trans. St.

Louis Acad Sci., Vol. 1, pp. 120-5, 1860.

Describes fossils from Coos Bay, Port Orford, Brooks and Oregon
City.

272. Sinclair, William J. The Discovery of a New Fossil Tapir in Oregon.
Jour. Geol., Vol. 9, pp. 702-7, fig. 1, 1901.

Describes protapirius robustus new species from the John Day
beds.

272a. •
• "New or Imperfectly Known Rodents and Ungulates from the

John Day Series." Bull. Dept. Geol. Univ. of Cal., Vol. 4, No. 6, pp.
125-43, pis. 14-8, July, 1905.

272b. Mylagaulodon, a New Rodent from the Upper John Day of Ore-
gon. Am. Jour. Sci., 4th ser.. Vol. 15, pp. 14,3-4, 1 fig., 1903.

Describes the characters and relations of a new genus and species.

273. Some Edentate-like Remains from the Mascall Beds of Oregon.
Univ. of Cal., Dept. Geol. Bull., Vol. 5, No. 2, pp. 65-6, 1906.

273a. Sinclair, Wm. J., and Merriam, John C. See Merriam.

273b. Small, Hugh. Coal Mines of the Western Coast. 1877.

Note on Coos Bay coal field output.

274. Smith, G. O. Contributions to the Geology of Washington. Prof . Paper,
No. 19, U. S. G. S., 1903.

Correlation of Manastash formation with Upper Clarno.



30

275 The Coal Fields of the Pacific Coast. 22d annual report, U. S.

G. S.. Part 3, 1902, pp. 473-513.

An account of the coals occurring in Washington, Oregon and
California.

275a. Smith, W. Hampton. Ancient Glacial Moraine and Drift at the Mouth
of the Cohnnbia River. Sci. Am. Sup., Vol. 36, p. 14658.

276. Smith, James Hervey. The Eocene of North America West of the

100th .Meridian (Greenwich). Jour. Geol., Vol. S, pp. 445, 454, 456-7,

459, 402, 464, 465, 471. (Map, p. 470), 1900.

Based entirely on the literature of the subject. A summation of

original reports. The brackish water deposits of Cape Arago and the

marine deposits of Eocene age in Oregon are treated respectively in

order.

277. Smith, James Perrin. The Paregenosis of the Minerals in Glauco-
pliano-Bearin<i; Rocks of California. Proc. Am. Phil. Soc, Vol. 45,

1!K)7.

278. Southern Oregon. Resources of Coos and Douglas Counties. A. L.

Bancroft & Co., pblrs., 1882.

279. StafiEord, O. F. Mineral Resources and Mineral Industries of Oregon.

Univ. of Ore. Bull., Vol. 1, No. 4, 1903.

A review of the economic minerals of Oregon arranged alphabeti-

cally, including coal, the clay industries and building stones. Articles

by C. W. Washburn on "The Distribution of Placer Gold in Oregon,"
"Beach Gold and its Sources." The gold and silver inines are re-

viewed by districts and bviilding stones by counties. Washburn fur-

nishes much of the material on "Stone."
Sketch of the "Dredging Operations in Oregon," particularly the

Snake river flour gold.

279a. The Wax of Nehalem Beach. Oregon Hist, Soc. Quart., Vol. 9,

pp. 24-41, 1908.

Reprinted from the Sunday Oregonian of Jan. 26, 1908.

280. Stanton, T. W. The Faunas of the Shasta and Chico Formations.
Bull. Geol. Soc. Am., Vol. 4, pp. 245-56, 1893.

281. Report on Cretaceous Fossils from the John Bay Basin, Oregon.
Univ. of Cal., Dept. of Geol., Bull., Vol. 2, pp. 280-4, 1901.

Gives list of fossils with notes on some of the species and dis-

cusses the faunal relations.

282. Angiopteredium Oregonense, Font. Bull. U. S. G. S. No. 133, p.

22, 1895 (1896).

Horsetown beds, Riddles, Oregon.

282a. "Contributions to the Cretaceous Paleontology of the Pacific

Coast; the Fauna of the Knoxville Beds." U. S. G. S. Bill. No. 133,

132 pp., 20 pis., 1896.

Describes the distribution, succession and lithologic character of

the Knoxville beds and discusses the relations of their fauna with
other faunas, and the ages of the beds. Includes descriptions of new
species, j). 22, notes on fauna of HorsetowTi and Knoxville horizons at

Riddle Oregon.

282b. The Faunal Relations of the Eocene and Upper Cretaceous on the
Pacific Coast. U. S. G. S., 17th annual report. Part 1, pp. 1011-48,

pis. 93-97, 1896.

Gives an account of the local features and stratigraphy of the
formations and describes some lower Tejon species.



31

282c. "A Comparative Study of the Lower Cretaceous Formations and
Faunas of the United States." Jour. GpoL, Vol. 5, pp. 579-624, 1897.

Describes the general features and classification of the lower
cretaceous strata and the lithologic and faunal characters of its

subdivisions. Presents a bibliography of the subject.

283. Stearnes, R. E. C. Fossil Land Shells of the John Day Region, with
notes on Related Living Species. Wash. Acad. Proc, Vol. 2, pp. 651-8,

1900.

284. Fossil Shells of the John Day Region. Science, new ser., Vol. 15,

pp. 153-4, 1902.

285. Fossil Shells from the John Day and Mascall Beds of Oregon.
Univ. of Cal., Publ. Geol. Dept., Vol. 5, No. 3, pp. 67-70. 4 figs, 1906.

286. Steel, W. G. The Mountains of Oregon. 1890.

287. Sternberg, Charles H. The Miocene Beds of the John Day River,
Oregon. Kansas City Review, Vol. 4, pp. 730-3, 1881.

288. Symons, Thomas W. Report of an Examination of the Upper Colum-
bia River and the Territory in its Vicinity in 1881 to determine its

navigability and adaptability to steam boat transportation.

288a. Sternberg, C. H. The Pliocene Beds of Southern Oregon. Kansas City
Review, Vol. 4, pp. 600-1, 1881.

288b. Stevens, J. C, Henshaw, F. F. Surface Water Supply of the U. S.

1907-8. U. S. G. S. Water Supply Paper 252. Stream measurements.
Rogue river drainage, north fork Rogue river, Little Butte creek,
Bear creek, Applegate, Umpqua drainage, Umpqua, South Umpqua,
North Mill creek, Siletz, Owyhee, Malheur, Bully creek. Powder,
Grande Ronde, Walla Walla, Umatilla, John Day, Deschutes, Hood,
Sandy and Willamette rivers.

288c. Stevens, J. C; Failansbee, Robert, and La Rue, E. C. "Surface
Water Supply of the North Pacific Coast Drainage." 1906. U. S.

G. S. Water Supply Paper No. 214. Work in Oregon in cooperation

, with the State Engineer.
Notes on Columbia, Snake, Walla Walla, Limatilla, John Day,

Willow creek, Deschutes, Hood, Willamette, Siletz, Umpqua, Illinois

and Nehalem river drainage basins.

288d. Stevens, John C. "Water Powers of the Cascade Range." 1910. Pre-
pared in cooperation with the State of Washington. Water Supply
Paper No. 253, U. S. G. S.

Flow, discharge and water power data of Columbia river drainage
basin in Oregon.

289. Stovall, Dennis. Platiniun in Southern Oregon. Ores and Metals, Vol.

16, No. 1, Jan. 5, 1907.

289a. Sweet, A. T., and McBeth, I. G. Soil Survey of the Klamath Reclama-
tion Project, Oregon, pp. 137.3-1413, 1 fig., 2 maps. Field operations
Bureau of Soils, 1908. U. S. Dept. Agr.

Notes on climate, agriculture, soils, irrigation, drainage, alkali.

290. Sylvester, A. H. Evidences of Recent Volcanic Activity and the Glaciers
of Mt. Hood, Oregon. Abstract; Science, new ser.. Vol. 27. p. 585,

April 10, 1908.

291. Is Our Noblest Volcano Awakening to New Life. A description
of the glaciers and evidences of volcanic activity of Mt. Hood. Nat.
Geog. Mag., Vol. 19, No. 7, pp. 515-25, 7 figs., July, 1908.



32

292. Taylor, F. W. Abert Lake, Analysis of Water from, by. Bull. 9, U. S.

G. S., p. 29, 1SS4.

292a. Tenth Census, U. S., Vol. 15, 1880, pp. 788-9.

An analj'sis of coal from Camas mountain in T. 29 S., R. 8 W.,
Douglas count}^ Oregon.

293. Todd, Aurelius. The Quicksilver Mines of Oregon. The West American
Scientist, Vol. 4, June, 1895, pp. 65-6, Orcutt, Cal.

294. Aucella-bearing Strata of Oregon. The West American Scientist,

Vol. 7, Jan., 1891, pp. 83-4.

295. Topographic Work in Oregon. Publications U. S. G. S. Amiual report

7, p. 57; annual 8, 1, p. 105; annual 9, p. 59; armual 10, 1, p. 97.

295a. True, Frederick W. A Fiutber Account of the Fossil Sea Lion, Pon-
tolis Magmus, from the Miocene of Oregon. U. S. G. S. Prof. Paper
.59, by W. H. ball, 1909, pp. 143-8, pis. 21-3.

295b. Diagnosis of a New Genus and Species of Fossil Sea Lion from
the Miocene of Oregon. Smithsonian Misc. Coll. (quarterly issue).

Vol. 48, Part 1, No. 1577, May 13, 1905, pp. 47-9.

296. Tyson, Phillip I. Geology and Industrial Resources of California, to

which is added reports of Lts. Talbot, Ord, Derby and Williamson,
of their Explorations in California and Oregon, etc., pp. 108-16, 1851.

p. 110. Coal found on Ceeletz river.

297. Upham, Warren. Altitudes in Oregon. Bull. 72, U. S. G. S., 1891.

297a. U. S. G. S. Water Resources of the Northwest Discussed (Columbia
River). U. S. G. S. Bull. No. 45, 1912.

297b. Gold and Silver Production in Oregon. (Baker and Josephine
discussed). U. S. G. S. Bull. No. 36, 1912.

297c. -— Triangulation in Oregon. Bull. 440.

297d. Geologic Atlas, Coos Bay, Oregon, folio fol. 73, 1901. Port Orford,

Oregon, folio fol. 89, 1903. Roseburg, Oregon, folio fol. 49, 1898.

297e. Water of the Great Basin. U. S. G. S. Water Supply Paper 290.

Contains the results of measurements of streams in Southeastern
Oregon.

297e. University of Oregon. In Memory of Thomas Condon. U. O. Bull.,

June, 1907, \ Ol. 4, No. S, new ser., 64 ])])., 3 pis.

A memorial to Professor Thomas Condon.

298. Van Hise, Charles Richard, and Leith, Charles Kenneth. Pre.

Cambrian Geology of North America. U. S. G. S. Bull. No. 360, pp.

46, 851, 867, 874, 1909.

299. Van Tramp. John C. Life in the West, pp. 143. 149; Part 2. p. 470.

('<)hnHl)us, Ohio, 1866.

Describes a great soda fountain, the auriferous sands of Gold
Bhiff, Cape Arago. and list of minerals of Oregon Territory.

300. Victor, Mrs. Francis Fuller. Atlantis Arisen, or Talks of a Tourist
al>i)u1 Oregon and Washington. Philadelphia, 1891.

C'hai). 12. Oregon mountains.
Chap. 13 Geoh)gical formation of Oregon and Washington.
Chap. 14. Mineralog}'.
Chap. 15. Mines.
Chap. 16. Forests.
Chap. 17. Botany of northwest.



33

301. Mountaineering in Oregon. Overland \ronthlv, Vol. I, p. 295,

N. S.

302. Trail Making in the Oregon Mountains. Overland Monthly, Vol.

1, p. 201.

303. Von FouUon, H. B. Saxonite containing Xi. .lahrhuch d. k. k. gcol.

Rcichsanstalt, Vienna, 42, p. 223, 1892.

304. Ward, Henry A. The Willamette (Oregon; .Meteorite. Rochester
Acad. Sci.. Proc., Vol. 4, pp. 137-48. G pis., 1904; Hci. Am. Sup., Vol.

58, pp. 23838-40, 9 figs, 1904.

Describes the discovery, location and characters.

305. Ward, Lester W. M(»sozoic Floras. Monograi)h 48, Parts 1 and 2, pis.

5-38, 65-69, 1905.

306. The Geographical Distribution of Fossil Plants. 8th annual
report, U. S. G. S., Part 2; on Oregon, pp. 922-4, 1889.

Describes all known fossil plants from Oregon with references to

original description. .

307. Status of the Mesozoic Floras of the U. S. 20th amiual report,

U. S. G. S., Part 2, pp. 368-77, 1900.

308. Waring, G. A. Geology and Water Resources of the Harney Basin
Region, Oregon. Water Supply Paper. U. S. G. S., No. 231, 93 pp.,

5 pis., 1909.

309. Geology and Water Resources of a Portion of South-Central
Oregon. Water Supply Paper, U. S. G. S., No. 220, 86 pp., 10 pis.,

1908.

309a. Physiographic Features of South-Central Oregon. Abstract;
Geol. Soc. Am. Bull., Vol. 19, p. 662, 1908.

310. Washington, Henry S. Study of Glaucophane Schists. Am. Jour. Sci.,

Vol. 11 (161. whole No.), pp. 35-60, 1901.

Describes glaucophane schists furnished by Diller from Roseburg,
Douglas county, and Bandon, Coos county.

311. Washburn, Chester. Notes on the Marine Sediments of Eastern Ore-
gon. Jour. Geol., Vol. 11, pp. 224-9, 1903.

The Carboniferous, triassic, Jurassic, Knoxvillc, Cretaceous and
Chico.

312. The Distribution of Placer Gold in Oregon. Univ. Ore. Bull., new
ser.. Vol. 1, No. 4, pp. 18-9, 1904.

Beach gold and its source. Idem, pp. 19-21.

See Stafford, O. F.

313. Thomas Condon. Jour. Geol., Vol. 15, 1907.

313a. "Gas and Oil Prospects near Vale, Oregon, and Payette, Idaho."
U. S. G. S. Bull. No. 431, pp. 26-57, 1 pi.

Notes on gas and oil indications and pro.spects in Southeastern
Oregon near Vale, Ontaria and Nyssa, Oregon, and near Payette and
Wciser, Idaho.

314. Washburn, Frederick Leonard (1860). Present Condition of the
Eastern Oyster Experiment and Native Oyster Indiistry Report
State Biologist, Salem, Oregon., State Printer, 1900, pp. 1-13.

315. Water Resources. W. S. Papers U S. G. S., Nos. 119. 133, 134, 135, 176,

177, 178, 212, 213, 214, 252.



34

315a. Watson, C. B. Prehistoric Siskij'ou Island and Marble Halls of Oregon.
Jan. 4, 1909, pp. 147.

Popular account of geological development of Southern Oregon.

316. Weed, Walter Harvey. The Copper Mines of the United States in 1905.

V. S. C;. S. Bull. No. 285, pp. 118-9, 2 figs., 1906.

Describes the general condition of the copper industry in the
United States, and the geology, character, occurrence and other fea-

tures of the copper ores of the several states.

317. Wendeborn, B. A. Die Quecksilberablagerungen in Oregon. Bergund
hallenmannische Zeitung, Jahrg, 63, pp. 274-7, 1904.

Describes the occurrence, character and geological relations of

c]uicksilvcr ore deposits in Oregon.

318. Wheeler, Olin D. The Trail of Lewis and Clark. Vol. 2, Chap. 3. pp.
115-94; Chap. 4, 1904.

Refers to fossil trees of Cascades.

318a. Whistler, J. T., Ross, D. W., Noble, T. A. See Ross, D. W.

319. White, C. A. On Marine Eocene, Fresh Water Miocene and other Fossil

Mollusca of Western North America. U. S. G. S. Bull." 18, pp. 7-16,

3 pis., 18 figs., 1885.

The occurrence of Cardita Planicosta in Western Oregon. Fossil

Mollusca from the John Day group in Eastern Oregon. Supplementary
notes on the non-marine fossil mollusca of North America with addi-

tions and corrections.

319a. On the Mesozoic and Ceneozoic Paleontology of California. U. S.

G. S. Bull. 15, pp. 33, 1885.

Correlation of the Chico, Tejon and Shasta series.

320. Paleontological Investigation in Oregon. Division report, 6th
annual report, U. S. S. G., p. 73, 1885.

321. Invertebrate Fossils from California, Oregon, Washington and
Alaska. Bull. U. S. G. S. No. 51, pp. 28-32, 1889.

Ecjuivalents of the Chico-Tejon series in Oregon and Washington.
Also names of fossils in series.

322. Cretaceous Rocks of Oregon. Bull. 82, U. S. G. S., pp. 181, 182,

184, 187, 194, 1891.

322a. On the Fauna of the "Shasta Group" and of the Supposed Trias
from the Mineral King District. Geol. Soc. Am. Bull., Vol. 2, p. 208,

1891.

In discuission of paper by G. F. Becker; notes on the early cre-

taceous of California and Oregon.

322b. Correlation papers, Cretaceou.s—a review of the Cretaceous For-
mations of North America. U. S. G. S. Bull. No. 82, 273 pp., 3 pis.,

Washington, 1891.

A sununary of the present knowledge of the North American
cretaceous and discussion of the classification and correlation of the
formations. Includes a review of the principals of classification and
an annotated list of the princii)al literature of the cretaceous.

323. Whitney, J. D. C'retaceous on Crooked River, Oregon. Proc. Cal.
Acad, of Nat. Sci., Vol. 3, ]). .mS, 1866.

323a. On Divisions of the Cretaceous. Geol. Sur. Cal. Paleontology,
Vol. 2, pp. 7-14, 1869, Philadelphia. Abstracts; Am. Jour. Sci., 2d
ser.. Vol. 48, pp. 133-5. Science, \'()1. 3, pp. 611-2.



35

324. Whitney, Milton. Field Operations of the Bureau of Soils, 1903. U.S.
Dept. Ajir., Bur. Soils, 5th report, 1310 pp., 3 pis., 61 figs., 78 maps,
1904.^

Soil Surve.y of Baker City Area, Oregon, by Charles A..Jensen and
W. W. Mackie; pp. 1151-70.

Soil Survey of Salem Area, Oregon, by ('harles A. .Jensen, pp.
1121-.')0.

324a Whitworth. G. F. Resources of Oregon and Washington. Portland,
Oregon, Dec, ISSl.

324b. Williams, John H. Guardians of the Columbia. 1912.

I\)j)ular and well illustrated accounts of Mts. Hood, St. Helens
and Adams.

324c. Willis, Bailey. Index to the stratigraphy of North America. Accom-
panied bv Geologic Map of North America. Prof. Paper 71 , U. S. G. S.,

1912
The geologic features of Oregon presented on this map are thoroughly

up-to-date.

325. Wilkes, Capt. Charles. United States Exploring Exjiedition during
1838, '39, '40, '41, '42, under Wilkes. Vol. 10. geology by James D,
Dana, 1849.

Chap. 17, on Oregon and North California, pp. 611-75.

Appendix 1, No. 3, fossils of Oregon, pp. 722-9.

For illustrations of fossils, see atlas to Vol. 10, pis. 16-21.

See Dana, .James D.

326. Wilkes, Chas. Bull. 30, Cal. State Mining Bureau, 1903.

326a. Winchell, Newton H. The Willamette Meteorite. Am. Geol., Vol.
36, pp. 250-7, 1 pi., 1905.

Describes surface features of the meteorite and discusses their
origin.

326b. Meteorite in the Supreme Court. Am. Geol., Vol. 36, pp. 47-9,

1905.

Discusses the question of ownership of meteorites.

327. Winser, Henry J. The Great Northwest. (The N. P., O. R. & N.,
S. P. Railroads.) A guide book and itinerary for tourists, pp. 226-75,
1883.

Describes geology of state and gives list of minerals (p. 252) in

Rogue river district.

328. Wood, A. Mt. Hood. Cal. Acad. Sci., Vol. 3, p. 292, 1866.

329. Wortman, J. L. The Extinct Camelidae of North America and Some
Associated Forms. Bull. Am. Mus., Vol. 10, pp. 93-142, 1898.

330. A New Fossil Seal from the Marine Miocene of the Oregon Coast
Region. Science, new ser., Vol. 24, pp. 89-92, July 20, 1906.

331. Yale, Charles G. Borax Deposits at Chetco, Curry County, pp. 504-5,
M. R., 1889-90.

332. Iron on the Pacific Coast. In Mineral Resources of U. S. for

1883-4, p. 287, U. S. G. S., 1885.

332a. Gypsum in Oregon. (Description of beds in Snake river.) Mineral
Resources, No. 20, 1903.

332b. Borax Production. Mineral Resources, No. 20, 1903.



36

SUBJECT INDEX
By Gkauam J. Michael

(Numbers refer to entries in the bibliography.)

A
Aboriginal Lapidary—Kunz, 176.

Age of John Day fossils—Blake, 17.

Age of Coos Bay coal^Blake, 16.

Albert Lake water analysis—Taylor, 292.

Altitudes—Upham, 297.

American Acerathcria—Cope, 42.

Angiopteredium oregonenes font.—Stanton, 282.

A new fossil chain-fern—Knowlton, 174b.

Artesian basins—Russell, 260.

Artiodactylas—Marsch, 211.

Archaeluriis and lloploponcus—Co])e, 43.

Artiodactyla—Cope, 72.

Artiodachtyla-—Cope, 70.

Asbestos—Diller, 112.

Astoria shale—Condon, 33.

A table of Tertiary horizons—Dall, 79.

A tour of Oregon outlined—Cope, (59.

Aucella-bearing strata—Todd, 294.

Auriferous gravels—Diller, 111.

B
Baker County—Jensen & IMaekie, 163; Lindgren, 190, 193, 195; Pardee, 242;

Reid, 252; Condon, 34, 35a; Hill, 155a; Barrel, 6c.

Basin range structure—Louderback, 199.

Benton Count}—Parks, 245a; Diller, 98; Condon, 34; 35a, Ray, 248a.

liietrage zur Kentniss der Oreodontidae—Scott, 264.

Blue Mountains. Geologic age—Becker, 8.

Blue Mountains—Condon, 34, 35a.

Blue River mining region—Diller, 104.

Bog-iron and nickel ores—Emmons, 133.

Bohemian mines—Diller, 104; MacDonald, 200.

Borax production—Yale, 332b.

Borax deposits—Yale, 331.

Bulletin of California State Mining iiureau—Wilkes, Chas., 326.

C
Carnivora of John Day—Merriam, 224.

Cardita Planicosta—White, 319.

Cascade Mountains—Cope, 69.

Cascade Mountains—LeConte, 180.

Cascade Range, geologic age—Becker, 8.

Cats of North America, extinct—Cope, 54.

Catalogue of Eocene shells of Oregon—Conrad, 38.

Cement—Eckel, 130.

Cenezoic faunas and vertibrate fossils—Merriam & Sinclair, 226.

Charcoal—Raymond, R. W., 250.

C'hico-Tejon—White, 321.

('lackamas Meteorite—Kimz, 177.

Clarno flora—Knowlton, 171.

Clackamas Countv—Kunz, 177; Sylvester, 290; Ward, 304; Wood, 328;

Parks, 245a; Eberle, 129; Hovey, 158; Diller, 98; Hill. 155a; Stafford, 279.

Clatsop County—Dall, 78; (Conrad, 36; Fremont, 141; Diller. 98; Condon,
34, 35a; Stafford, 279.

Coal pro.spect on Willow Creek—Mendenhall. 218.



37

Coal—Norton, 236.

Coal—Newberry, 231.

Coal—Smith, G. O., 275.

Coal—Diller, 101.

Coal—Ritter, E. A., 254.

Coal—American Journal of Science, 1.

Coal—Parker, E. W., 243.

Coal analysis—Clarke, F. W., 27.

Coal fields of North Pacific—Brown, 19.

Coal production in the United States—Parker, 244-A.
Coal yield per year—Becker, 7.

Coal production in Oregon—Ashburner, 5.

Coal areas and statistics of Oregon—Clarke and Chatard, 29.

Coal, Rogue River Valley—Diller, 117.

Coal in Ceeletz River—Tyson, 296.

Coast geologjr—Goodyear, 148.

Coast Range, geologic age—Becker, 8;

Columbia County—Diller, 98; Condon, 34, 35a; Stafford, 289.

Comparison of Oregon and California Triassic—Hyatt, 160.

Condon T.—Meany, 216; McCornack, 215a; Washburn, 313; University of

Oregon, 297e.

Coos Bay folio—Diller, 105.

Coos County—Diller, 101; Goodyear, 149; Ashburner, 5; Brown, 19; Dall,

78; Day, 88; Newberry, 231; Washington, 310; Condon, 34, 35a; Hill, 155a;
Stafford, 279.

Coos and Douglas Counties' resources—Southern Ore., 278.

Copper—Reid,G. D., 252.

Copper prospects, Riddles—Kay, 165.

Copper mines of the United States—Weed, 316.

Correlation of John Day with European horizons—Osborn, 239.

Correlation of John Day and Mascall—Merriam and Sinclair, 225.

Correlation of Manastash—Smith, G. O., 274.

Correlation table—Hatcher, 154.

Cracker Creek gold district—Pardee, 242.

Crater Lake evaporation—Russell, 263.

Crater Lake temperature—Everman, Dr., 134.

Crater Lake and head of Willamette—Dutton, 127.

Crater Lake—Dutton, 125.

Crater Lake, Rogue River, Willamette and McKenzie Valleys—Dutton, 124.

Crater Lake National Park (Geology and Petrology)—Diller and Patton, 121.

Crater Lake—Diller, 99.

Cretaceous and Crooked River—Gabb, 142.

Cretaceous beds of Rogue River—Anderson, 2.

Cretaceous of Crooked River—Whitney, J. D., 323.

Cretaceous rocks of Oregon—White, 322.

Cretaceous of California and Oregon compared—Becker, 10.

Cretaceous and Tertiary plants—Knowlton, 170.

Cretaceous and Tertiary—Diller, 96.

Cretaceous of Riddles—Diller, 95.

Cretaceous fossils—Stanton, 281.

Crook County—Whitney, J. D., 323.

Curry County—Diller, 108; Holway, 157; Yale, 331; Blake, 13; Dall, 78; Con-
don, 34, 35a; Hill, 155a; Condon, 34, 35a; Stafford, 279.

D
Data of Geochemistry—Clark, 27a.

Description of fossil plants—Ward, L. W., 306.
Description of Minerals, Mining, History, Resources, Coal and Iron—McClel-

Ian, 213.

Determination of fossils—Lesquereux, 186.

Dicotylinae—Cope, 68.

14946,*5



38

Dogs of North America, extinct—Cope, 59.

Douglas County—Washington. 1; Diller 90; Dutton, 127; Kay, 164, 165; Ledoux,

182; Von Foullon, 303; Ward, 305-307; Austen. 6; Clarke, F. W., 26; Day,
87; Diller, 93; Diller, 102; Diller and Kay, 118; Becker, 10; Hill, 155a;

Stafford, 279.

Dredging industry in Oregon—Mining and Science Press, 227a.

Dredging on Rogue River—Mining and Science Press, 227b.

Deep wells—Darton, S6a; Fuller, 141a, 141b.

Eclogitcs—llohvay, 157.

Economic Geology.
Age of Coos Bay coal—Blake, 16.

Asbestos—Diller, 112.

Am-iferous gravels—Diller, 111.

Basin range structure—Louderback. 199.

Borax deposits—Yale, 331; Dennis, 88b.

Bog-iron ore and nickel—Emmons, 133.

Bohemia mines—Diller, 104; Kimball, 168a.

Blue River mining region—Diller, 104.

liulletin of California State Mining Bureau—Wilkes, Chas., 326.

Cement—Eckel, 130; Michaels, 226b.
Charcoal—Raymond, 250.

Coal production in the United States—Parker, 244a.

Coal in Ceeletz River—Tj'son, 296.

Coal supplv—Collier, 29c.

Coal—Smith, 275.

Coal—Ritter, 254.

Coal—Parker, 243.

Coal—Norton, 236.

Coal—Newberry, 231.

Coal—Mendenhall, 218.

Coal, Rogue River Valley—Diller, 117.

Coal—Diller, 101, 121a.

Coal areas and statistics of ore, U.S.G.S. publications—Clarke and Chatard.
Coal analysis—Clarke, 27.

Coal fields of North Pacific—Brown, 19.

Coal yield per year—Becker, 7.

Coal—American Journal of Science, 1.

Copper mines of the United States—Weed, 316.

Copper—Reid, 252.

Coos and Douglas Counties' resources, 278.

Copper prospects. Riddels—Kay, 165.

Coos Bay folio—Diller, 105.

Cracker Creek gold district—Pardee, 242.

Description of Minerals, Mining, History, Resources, Coal and Iron—
McClellan, 213.

Dredging on Rogue River—Mining and Science Press, 227b.
Dredging industrj^ in Oregon—Mining and Science Press, 227a.
Elkhorn Mountain—Barrell, 6c.

Gas near Payette, Idaho—Bell, 10a.

Gas and oil near Vale—Washburn, 13a.

GeoJogv and economic geology—Newberry, 230.

Gold and silver production—U. S. G. S. Press Bull. No. 36, 1912, 297b.
(iold and silver production—Raymond, 249.

Gold—Barrell, 6c; Kay, 165a; Nicol, 235a.
Gold—Mallory, 203.

Gold—Lindgren, 196.

(iold production—Lindgren, 194.

Gold and silver, Idaho—Lindgren, 191.

Gold. Blue Mountains—Lindgren, 190.

(Jold and silver

—

V. S. (!. S. iiublications, 150.

Gold region of California and Oregon—Blake, 14 and 15.



39

Gold from Cape Blanco—Blake, 13.

Gold mining in Eastern Oregon—Beadle, 6e.

Gold yield per year—Becker. 7.

Gold, source of Irvine—161b.

Gypsum in Oregon—Yale, 332a.

Gypsum—Lindgren, 195.

Importation of crude sulphur into Oregon—Pratt, 246a.
Iron on Pacific Coast—Yale, 332.

Iron and steel—U. S. G. S. publications, 161.

Iron, coal and gold—HitchcU, 156.

Iron ore near Portland— Diller, 109.

Josephinite—Melville, 217.

Josephinite—Curtis, 75.

Marble—Day, 87.

Mineral resources—Browne, 18; Lang, 178a.

Mines and e(]uipment—Becker, 8.

Mines of Riddles quad.—Diller and Kay, 118.

Mines of Coast—Goodyear, 149.

Mining—Laidlaw, 178.

Minerals of Grants Pass quad.—Diller and Kay, 119.

Mining, Bohemian district—MacDonald, 200.

Mineral Springs—U. S. G. S. publications, 227.

Minerals of Oregon— , 228.

Minerals and mineral industries—Stafford, 279.

Minerals in glaucoplane bearing rocks—Smith, 277.

Minerals—The Resources of the State of Oregon, 255.

Mineral resources of the West—Raymond, 251.

Mining—Production of Gold in Oregon, 247.

Mineral water—Pacific Railroad Report, 241.

Mining—Oregonians' Handbook, 238.

Natural soda in Oregon—Chatard, 23.

Nickel—Austen, 6.

Nickel ores—U. S. G. S. publications, 235.

Nickel—Ledoux, 182.

Nickel—Kay, 164.

Nickel ores—Clarke, 26.

Ore deposits—Phillips, 246.

Oregon geology—Condon, 35a.

Pitch coal, Coos Bay—Day, 88.

Platinum—Blake, 13.

Platinum—Becker, 8.

Platinum—Kemp, 167.

Platinum—Parker, 244.

Platinum—Stovall, 289.

Placer gold—Washburn, 312.

Placer gravels of Sumpter and Granite districts, Eastern Oregon—Pardee,
242a.

Placer gold of Waldo, Southern Oregon—Xicol, 235a.
Precious stones—Kunz, 175.

Quicksilver ores—Wendeborn, 317.

Quicksilver mines—Todd, 293.

Quicksilver—Quicksilver Production in Oregon, 248.

(Quicksilver—Demaree, 89.

Rare minerals—Lindgren, 192.

Rye Valley gold mines—Mathez, 212a.
Saxonite—Diller, 93.

Saxonite with nickel—Von Foullon, 303.

Saxonite containing nickel—Austen, 6.

Soil analysis—Irish, 261e; Knisly, 169b, 169c; Man, 203a; Shaw, 269e;

Sweet, 289a.
Vein walls—Rickard, 256.



40

Water supply—Follansbee, 139b; Henshaw, 155a; Hoyt, 159a; LaRue, 178c,

Lewis, 189a, 189b; Lippincott. 189c; Newel, 237a, 232b, 237c, 237d,

237c, U. S. G. S., 297e; Stevens, 288b; 2S8c, 288d.

E
Edentate-like remains—Sinclair, 273.

Elevations—Gannett, 144.

Eocene of North America west of 100 meridian—Smith, J. H., 276.

Erionite—Eakle, 128a.

Epicontinental sea—Logan, 197.

Equine mammals—Marsh, 205.

Explorations dining 1838—Wilkes, Capt., 325.

Ex]jloration—Parker, Rev. S., 245.

Explorations and surveys—Pacific Railroad Report, 241.

Ex-plorations and surveys for a railroad from Mississippi River to Pacific

Ocean—American Journal of Science, 1.

Exploration and geology—Fremont, 140.

Extinct camelidae of North America—Wortman, 329.

F
Faunae of miocene tertiaries of Oregon—Cope, 45.

Faunas of Shasta—Stanton, 280.

Faunas, John Day—Merriam and Sinclair, 226.

Flora of Mt. Hood—Howell, 159.

Forest reserves—Langille, 178c; Leiberg, 181a.

Fossil sea lion—Ti'ue, 295a.

Fossils from Callam formation—Reagon, 251a.

Fossil seal from Miocene—Wortman, 330.

Fossil trees of Cascades—Wheeler, 318.

Fossil shells, John Day—Stearnes, 285.

Fossils, John Day—Stearnes, 284.

Fossils land shells—Stearnes, 283.

Fossils—Newberry, 232.

Fossils, John Day—Merriam, 223.

Fossils, John Day—Lesquereux, 189.

Fossil plants—Lesquereux, 189.

Fossil plants—Lesquereux, 187.

Fossils—Leidy, 184.

Fossils, Dalles City—Leidy, 183.

Fossil flora of Cascade Range—Knowlton, F. H., 174.

Fossil flora, John Day Basin—Knowlton, 173.

Fossil plants—Hall, 153.

Fossiliferous limestone—Gibbs, 145.

Fossil ferns—P>emont, 140.

Fossils from Astoria, Oregon—Dana, 82.

Fossil shells, Columbia River—Conrad, 36.

Fossils from Riddles—Becker, 10.

Freshwater tertiary—Matthew, 212.

Fulgurite—Diller, 90.

6
(jas near Payette, Idaho—Bell, 10a.

Genus temnocyon—Everman, 136.

Genera of felidae and canidae—Cope, 47.

Geography—
A tour of Oregon outlined—Cope, 69.

Altitudes—Upham, 297.

.Artesian basins— Russell, 260.

Camas Swale— Diller, 100a.

Cascade Mountains—Le Conte, 180.

C'ascade Mountains—Cope, 69.



41

Cascade Range, geologic age—Becker, 8.

Coast Range, geologic age—Becker, 8.

Crater Lake and head of Willamette—Dutton, 127.

Crater Lake—Dutton, 125.

Crater Lake, Rogue River, Willamette and McKenzie River Valleys

—

Dutton, 124.

Crater Lake—Diller, 99; Bonney, 17a.

Crater Lake—Interior Department United States, 1912; Diller, 99a.
Coos Bay folio—Diller, 105.

Elevations—Gannett, 144.

Exploration from 1804 to 1806, Lewis and Clark, 28a.
Explorations during 1838—Wilkes, 325.

Explorations—Parker, 245.

Exploration and surveys—Pacific Railroad Report 241.

Explorations and survej's for a railroad from Mississippi River to Pacific
Ocean—American Journal of Science, 1.

Forest physiography—Bowman, 17b.

Geographical sketch of Oregon—Kelly, 166.

Glaciers—Reid, 253; King, 169a.

Glaciers—Russell, 258.

History of Crater Lake—Gorman, 150a.

Inter-stream erosion—Hershey, 155b.
Klamath mountain section—Diller, 107.

Klamath Mountains—Diller, 100.

Klamath Mountains, physiographic features—Anderson, 3.

Lake basins—Marsh, 207.

Lakes of Great Basin—Call and Gilbert, 21.

Lakes of North America—Russell, 263d.
Mountains of Oregon—Steel, 286.

Mt. Hood—Hague, 151; Reid, 253, 253a, 253b.
Mt. Hood—Wood, 328.

Mt. Thielson—Diller, 90.

Northern part of Great Basin—Biddle, 12.

Nampa folio—Lindgren and Drake, 196.

Oscillations of California Coast—Fairbanks, 138.

Phenomenal land slide—Clark, 24a.

Physical geography—Diller, 106.

Physical geography—Diller, 97.

Physical geography, description of Coast line—Dana, 84.

Physical features—Chittenden, 24.

Physiographic features of South Central Oregon—Waring, 309a.
Physiographic tj'pes—Gannet, 144a.
Place names—Gannet, 144b.
Pleasure and health resorts—Chittenden, 24.

Port Orford folio—Diller, 108.

Prairie mounds—Le Conte, 181.

Prehistoric Siskiyou Island and marble halls of Oregon—Watson, 315.

Report on navigation of upper Columbia River—Symons, 288.
Roseburg folio—Diller, 103.

Siskiyou Range—Anderson, 3b.
Tertiary revolution in topography—Diller, 97.

Three Sisters—Fairbanks, 139.

Topography of Oregon and Washington compared to California—Becker, 7.

Topography of Klamath Mountains—Diller, 106.

Topography—"Topographic Work in Oregon," 295.

Touring in Oregon and Washington—Victor, 300, 301.
Trail making—Victor, 302.
Two islands and what came of them—Condon, 34.

Volcanic activity and glaciers of Mt. Hood—Sylvester, 290, 291.

Volcanoes—Hague and Iddings, 152; Emmons, 132; Russell, 263b.
Geographical sketch of Oregon—Kelley, 166.



42

Geology, Eastern Oregon—Ickes, 161a.
Geology and water resources of South Central Oregon—Waring, 309.
Geology and water resources of Harney Basin—Waring, 308.

Geology and industrial resources of California and Oregon—Tyson, 296.

Geology and water resources—Russell, 202.

Geology of Southeastern Oregon—Russell, 201.

Geological reconnaisance in Southern Oregon—Russell, 257.
Geological section through John Day—Merriam, J. C, 222.
Geology, John Day—Merriam, 221.
Geological map—McCornack, 215.
Geology and economic geology—Newberry, 230.
Geological railway guide—^IacFarlane, 201.
Geological sketch of Oregon and Washington territory—Becker, 7.

Geological age of Cascade, Blue Moimtains and Coast Range—Becker, I

Geological e.xplorations of fortieth parallel—King, 169.
Geology—Le Conte, 179.

Geological investigations—Gilbert, 147.

Geological investigation—Dutton, 126.

Geological investigation—Dutton, 123.

Geological reconnaisance—Diller, 98.

Geological investigation in Oregon—Diller, 94.

Geological investigation in Oregon—Diller, 92.

Geology of Northern California—Diller, 91.

Geology of United States exploration expedition—Dana, 82.
Geological maps of Oregon corrected—Cope, 50.

Geological map of Oregon—Willis, 324c.
Glaciers—Russell, 258.

Glaciens—Reid, H. F., 253.
Glaucoplane—Louderback, 199.

Glaucoplane shist—Washington, 310.
Gold region of California and Oregon—Blake, 14, 15.

Gold from Cape Blanco—Blake, 13.

Gold—Mallory, 203.
Gold yield per year—Becker, 7.

Gold mining in Oregon—Barrell, 6d.
Gold and silver production—Raymond, 249.
Gold mining in Eastern Oregon—Beadle, 6e.
Gold—Lindgren, 196.

Gold and silver production—U. S. G. S. Press Bull. No. 36, 1912, 297b.
Gold production—Lindgren, 194.
Gold and silver, Idaho—Lindgren, 191.
Gold, Blue Mountains—Lindgren, 190.
Gold and silver—U. S. G. S. publications, 150.
Grant County—Hill, 155a.
Grant County—Stafford, 279.

Guide, miners' and travelers'—Mullan, Capt. J., 229.
Gypsum—Lindgren, 195.

Gypsum in Oregon—Yale, 332a.

H
Harney County—Russell, 257; Hill, 155a; Waring, 308; Stafford, 279.
Hipi)otheium of North America—Cope, 71.
JIil)pi(hnii, new one—Cope, 49.

Hood County—Silvester, 290; Wood, 328.
Horsetown beds—Stanton, 282.
Human impliments—Kemp, 168.

I

Igneous eruptions, Cascade Mountains—Condon, 31.
Importation of crude sulphur into Oregon—Pratt, 246a.
Invertibrate fossils—White, 322.
Iron and steel—U. S. G. S. publications, 161.



43

Iron, coal and gold—Hitchell, 156.

Iron ore near Portland—Diller. 10*^.

Iron on Pacific Coast—-Yale, 332.

J

Jackson County—Diller, 117; Diller, 108; Dutton, 124; Condon, 34, 35a; Hill

155a, Stafford, 279; Anderson, 3.

John Dav Valley—Bettany, 11; Everman, 135; Gridley, 146; Knowlton, 171-173;

Leidv, 185; Lesqucreux, 189; Marsh, 204; McCliing, 214; Cope, 39-74; Calk-
ins, 20; Merriam, 220-226; Osborn, 239, 240; Scott, 264-269; Sternes, 283-

285; Sinclair, 272; Smith, 274; Sternberg, 287; White, 319; Condon, 34, 35a.

John Day beds, classified—Merriam, 220.

John Day beds—McClung, 214.

Josephine County—Curtis, 75; Diller and Kay, 118, 119; Melville, 217; Condon,
34, 35a; Hill, 155a; Stafford, 279.

Josephinite—Curtis, 75.

Josephinite—Melville, 217.

Jurassic flora—Diller, 115, 116.

Jurassic flora of Oregon—Knowlton, 174a.

K
Klamath County—Diller, 92, 121; Dutton, 124, 127; Everman, Dr., 134; Con-

don, 34, 35a; Anderson, T., 3c.

Klamath moimtain section—Diller, 107.

Klamath Mountains—Diller, 100.

Klamath Mountains, physiographic features—Anderson, 3.

L
Lacustrine, tertiary, later—Scott, 268.

Lacustrine, tertiary—Scott, 267.

Lake County—Cope, 73; Waring, 109; Condon, 34, 35a; Hill, 155a; Stafford, 279.

Lake basins—Marsh, 207.

Lakes of Great Basin—Call and Gilbert, 21.

Land slide—Clark, 24a.

Lane County—Dutton, 124, 127; Fairbanks, 138; MacDonald, 200; Parks, 245a;
Diller, 98, 104; Hill, 155a; Stafford, 279.

Later extinct flora—Newberry, 234.

Lava flow—Le Conte, 180; Redway, 251b.
Life in West—Van Tramp, 299.

Linn County—Parks, 245a; Diller, 98; Condon, 34, 35a; Stafford, 279.

Lincoln County—Condon, 35, 35a, 34; Wortman, 330; Dall, 78; Diller, 98; Stafford,
189.

Loess in Oregon—Chamberlain and Salisbury, 22.

M
Malheur County—Russell, 257, 260; Lindgren, 190; Stafford, 279; Hill, 155a;

Washburn, 313a.
Mammalia in Oregon, extinct—Cope, 44.

Mammalia—Scott, 266.

Mammalian remains described—Bettany, 11.

Mammals, tertiary—Marsh, 204.

Mammals, tertiary—Marsh, 206.

Mammals—Marsh, 210.

Mammals of Mt. Mazama—Merriam, C. H., 219.

Mammals, cenozoic—Osborn, 240.

Map showing age of rocks in the United States, including Oregon—^Annales des
Mines, 4.

Marble, Day, 87.

Marion County—Jensen, 162; Parks, 245a; Hill, 155a; Stafford, 279.

Marine eocene and fresh water miocene fossils—White, 319.

Marine sediments of Eastern Oregon—Washburn, 311.



44

Mascall flora—Knowlton, 172.

Mesozoic floras—Ward, 305.

Mesozoic sediments—Diller, 113.

Mesozoic Southwestern Oregon—Louderback. 198.

Mineral resources—Browne, IS.

Mineral water—Pacific Railroad Report, 241.

Minerals of Grants Pass quad.—Diller and Kay, 119.

Mineral springs—U. S. G. S. publications, 227.

Minerals of Oregon— , 228.

Minerals and mineral industries—Stafford, 279.

Minerals in glaucoplane bearing rocks—Smith, 277.

Minerals—The Resources of the State of Oregon, 255.
Mineral resources of the West—Raymond, 251.

Mines and equipment—Becker, 8.

Mines of Riddles quad.—Diller and Kay, 118.

Mines of Coast—Goodyear, 149.

Mining—Laidlaw, 178.

Mining, Bohemia district—MacDonald, 200.

Mining—Production of Gold in Oregon, 247.

Mining districts—Hill, 155a.
Mining—Oregonians' Handbook, 238.
Miocene of Coos Bay and Astoria—Dall, 80.

Miocene dogs—Cope, 55.

Miocene fauna of Oregon (abstract)—Cope, 52.

Miocene fauna of Oregon—Cope, 48.

Miocene fauna of Oregon—Cope, 40.

Miocene vertebrata—Cope, 39.

Miocene plants—Lesquereux, 188.

Miocene beds of John Day—Sternberg, 287.
MoUusks—Dore, 122.

Morrow County—Mendenhall, 218.

Mountains of Oregon—Steel, 286.
Mt. Hood—Hague, 151.

Mt. Hood—Wood, 328.

Multnomah Coimty—Darton, 86; Diller, 109; Dore, 122; Fremont, 141; Parks,
245a; Condon, 34, 35a.

Musteline, John Day—Scott, 265.

N
Nampa folio—Lindgren and Drake, 196.
Natural soda in Oregon—Chatard, 23.

Neocene of Oregon—Dall, 78.

New Anchithecium—Cope, 41.
New genus of horse from mascall beds—Gidley, 146.
Nickel ores—Clarke, 26.

Nickel ore.s—U. S. G. S. publications, 235.
Nickel—Ledoux, 182.

Nickel—Kay, 164.

Nickel—Austen, 6.

Nimravidae and canidac of miocene—Cope, 56.
Northern part of Great Basin—Biddlc, 12.

North Pole Mine, Baker County, Oregon—Melzer, 217a.

Oregon geology—Condon, 35a.
Oreodontidac, historj' of—Cope, 62.

Oreodontidae s[)ccies—Cope, 61.

Ore deposit.s—Phillips, 246.

Oscillations of California Coast—Fairbanks, 138.
Oyster experiments—Washburn, 314.



45

Paleontology.

A tabic of tertiary horizons—Dall, 79.

A new fossil-chain-fcrn—Knowlton, 174b.

Age of John Day fossils—Blake, 17.

American Aoeratheria—Cope, 42.

Angiopteredium oregoncne—Stanton, 282.

Artiodactyla—Marsh, 211.

Artiodactyla—Cope, 72.

Artiodactyla—Cope, 70.

Archaelurus and hoploponciis—Cope, 43.

Aucella-bearing strata—Todd, 294.

Bietrage zur kentniss der Oreodontidae—Scott, 264.

Cardita planicosta—White, 319.

Carnivora of John Day—Merriam, 224.

Cats of North America, extinct—Cope, 54.

Catalogue of eocene shells of Oregon—Conrad, 38.

Cenezoic faunas and vertibrate fossils—Merriam and Sinclair, 220.

Chico-Tejon—White, 321.

Clarno flora—Knowlton, 171.

Clallam formation—Reagan, 251a.
Comparison of Oregon and California triassic—Hyatt, 160.

Correlation of Manastash—Smith, 274.

Correlation of John Day with European horizons^Osborn, 239.

Correlation of John Day and Mascall—Merriam and Sinclair, 225.

Correlation table—Hatcher, 154.

Cretaceous of Crooked River—Whitney, 323.

Cretaceous rocks of Oregon—White, 322
Cretaceous fossils—Stanton, 281.

Cretaceous and tertiary plants—ICnowlton, 170.

Cretaceous of Crooked River—Gabb, 142.

Cretaceous and tertiary—Diller, 96.

Cretaceous of Riddles—Diller, 95.

Cretaceous of California and Oregon compared—Becker, 10.

Cretaceous beds of Rogue River—Anderson, 2.

Description of fossil plants—Ward, 306.

Determination of fossils—Lesquereux, 186.

Diatoms of California and Oregon—Bailey, 6a; Edwards, 129a. 129b.

Dicotylinae—Cope, 68.

Dogs of North America, extinct—Cope, 59.

Douglas County, Riddles—Becker, 10.

Diatoms—Bailey, 6a.

Edentate-like remains—Sinclair, 273.

Eocene of North America west of 100 meridian—Smith, 276.

Equine mammals—Marsh, 205.

Extinct camelidae of North America—Wortman, 329.

Faunas of Shasta—Stanton, 280.

Faunas of John Day—Merriam and Sinclair.

Faunas of miocene tertiaries of Oregon—Cope, 45, 226.

Flora of Mt. Hood—Howell, 159.

Fossil sea lion—True, 295a.
Fossils from callam formation—Reagon, 251a.
Fossil seal from miocene—Wortman, 330.

Fossil trees of Cascades—Wheeler, 318.

Fossil shells, John Day—Stearnes, 285.

Fossils, John Day—Stearnes, 284.

Fossil land shells—Stearnes, 283.

Fossils—Newberry, 232.

Fossils, John Day—Merriam, 223.

Fossils. John Day—Lesquereux, 189.



46

Fossil plants— Lesquereux. 189.

Fossil plants—Lesquereux, 187.

Fossils—Leid}', 184.

Fossils. Dalles City—Leidy, 183.

Fossil flora of Cascade Range—Knowlton, 174.

Fossil flora of .John Day Basin—Knowlton, 173.

Fossil plants—Hall, 153.

Fossiliferous limestone—Gibbs, 14.5.

Fossil ferns—Fremont, 140.

Fossil shells, Columbia River—Conrad, 36.

Fossils from Astoria, Oregon—Dana, 82.

Fossils from Riddles—Becker, 10.

Freshwater tertiarj'—Matthew, 212.

Genus tcmnocj'on—Everman, 136.

Genera of felidae and canidae—Cope, 47.

Horsetown beds^Stanton, 282.

Hippotherium of North America—Cope, 71.

Hippidum, new one—Cope, 49.

Invertibratc fossils—White, 322.

Jurassic flora of Oregon—Knowlton, 174a.

Jurassic flora—Diller, 115, 116.

John Day beds—McClung, 214.

John Daj^ beds, classified—Merriam, 220.

Lacustrive, tertiary, later—Scott, 268.

Lacustrive, tertiary—Scott, 267.

Later extinct flora—Newberg, 234.

Loess in Oregon—Chamberlain and Salisbury, 22.

Mammalia in Oregon, extinct—Cope, 44.

Mammals, tertiary—March, 204.

^lammals, tertiary—Marsh, 206.

Mammals—Marsh, 210.

Mammals of Mt. Mazama—Merriam, 219.

Mammals, cenezoic—Osborn, 240.

Mammalia—Scott, 266.

Marine sediments of Eastern Oregon—Washburn, 311.

Marine eocene and fresh water miocene fossils—White, 319.

Mammalian remains described—Bettany, 11.

Mascall flora—Knowlton, 172.

Mesozoic sediments—Diller, 113.

Mesozoic, Southwestern Oregon—Louderback, 198.

Mesozoic floras—Ward, .305.

Miocene of Coos Bsiv and Astoria—Dall, 80.

Miocene dogs—Cope, 55.

Miocene fauna of Oregon (abstract)—Cope, 52.

Miocene fauna of Oregon—Cope, 48.

Miocene fauna of Oregon—Cope, 40.

Miocene vertcbrata—Cope, 39.

Miocene plants—^Lesquereux, 188.

Miocene beds of John Day—Sternberg, 287.

Mollusks—Dorc, 122.

Musteline, John Day—Scott, 265.

New anchitliccium—Cope, 41.

Neocene of Oregon—Dall, 78.

New genus of horse from mascall beds—Gidley, 146.

Nimravidae and canidae of miocene—Cope, 56.

Oreodontidae, history of—Cope, 62.

Oreodontidae species—Cope, 61.

Ovster experiments—Washburn, 314.

Palentology—Marsh, 209.

Palentological investigations in Oregon—White, 320.
Palentology—Gabb, 142.



47

Palont()loK\-—Dall, 77.

Palentology of John Day Basin—Calkins, 20.

Perassodac^tyla—Cope, 67.

Pecteus of California—Arnold, 4a.

Pinniped fossil, a new one—Condon, 35.

Phyloseny of the (^anielidae—Cope, 65.

Plioi)larchns—Cope, 73.

Pyraniiddellid nioUusks—Dall, 81.

Quaternary- Russell, 259.

Quaternary and recent mollusea of Great Basin—Call and Gilbert, 21.

Rhinoceridae of North America—Cope, 46.

Rodentia of North America, extinct—Cope, 60.

Rodentia of American miocene—Cope, 58.

Rodentia of North America—Cope, 46.

Sabre-tooth—Cope, 51.

Shasta-Chico series—Diller and Stanton, 120.

Secondary fossils in Oregon—Blake, 17.

Selondont Artiodatyla—Scott, 269.

Status of mesozoic flora—Ward, 307.

Tapir, fossil form—Sinclair, 272.

Tertiary fossils—Shumard, 270, 271.

Tejon strata of Oregon—Clark, 25.

Tertiary faunae of the Pacific Coast—Arnold, 4b.

Tertiary, strata of Great Basin—Cope, 53.

Tertiary beds and fossils of the Columbia—Fremont, 141

Temnocyon—Eyerman, 135.
'

Three-toed horse from upper miocene—Cope, 64.

Trias in Northeastern Oregon—Lindgren, 193.

Turtle fossils—Hay, 155.

Two new species (family oredentidae)—Bettany, 11.

Vertebrate fossils—Marsh, 208.

Vertebrate fossils—Leidy, 185.

Vertebrate fauna—Leidy, 185.

Vertebrate fossils of Silver Lake—Cope, 74.

Vertebrate fauna of the Tycholeptus—Cope, 66.

Vertebrate of the West—Cope, 63.

Vertebrate, list of species—Cope, 45.

Perassodactyla—Cope, 67.

Petrology of John Day Basin—Calkins, 20.

Phylogeny of the camelidae—Cope, 65.

Physical geography—Diller, 106.

Physical geography—Diller, 97.

Physical geography, description of coast line—Dana, 84.

Physical features—Chittenden, 24.

Pinniped fossil, a new one—Condon, 35.

Pitch coal, Coos Bay—Day, 88.

Placer gold of Waldo, Southern Oregon—Nicol 235a.
Placer gravels of Sumpter and granite districts. Eastern Oregon—Pardee, 242a.

Placer gold—Washburn, 312.
Platinum—Blake, 13.

Platinum—Becker, 8.

Platinum—Stovall, 289.

Platinum—Parker, 244.

Platinum—Kemp, 167.

Pleasure and health resorts—Chittenden, 24.

Polk County—Parks, 245a; Diller, 98; Stafford, 279.

Port Orford folio—Diller, 108.

Prairie mounds—Le Conte, 181.

Pre-Cambrain geology of North America

—

Van Hise and Leith, 298.

Precious stones—Kunz, 175.

Prehistoric Siskiyou Island and marble halls of Oregon—Watson, 315.



48

Pyramiddellid mollusks—Dall, 81.

Q
Quaternary—Russell, 259.

Quaternary and recent molusca of Great Basin—Call and Gilbert, 21.

Quicksilver ores—Wendeborn, 317.

Quicksilver mines—Todd, 293; Dennis, 88a.

Quicksilver—Quicksilver Production in Oregon, 248.

Quicksilver—Deniaree, 89.

R
Rare minerals—Lindgren, 192.

Relation of Cascades to Sierra Nevada and Coast Range mountains—Becker, 9.

Report of State geologist—Condon, 32.

Report on navigation of upper Columbia River—Symons, 288.

Review of geologic maps of United States and British Columbia—Blake, 16.

Rhinoceridae of North America—Cope, 46.

Rocks—Button, 128.

Rock specimens—Diller, 102.

Rodentia of North America, extinct—Cope, 60.

Rodentia of American miocene—Cope, 58.

Rodentia of North America—Cope, 57.

Rye Valley Gold Mines—Mathez, 212a.

S

Sabre-tooth—Cope, 51.

Saxointe—Diller 93.

Saxonite with Ni.—Von Foullon, 303.

Saxonite containing Ni.—Austen, 6.

Secondary fossils in Oregon—Blake, 17.

Selondont Artiodatyla—Scott, 269.

Shasta-Chico series—Diller and Stanton, 120.

Silification of Knoxville—Diller, 114.

Six years on the Columbia River—Cox, R., 76.

Soil surveys. Baker City—Whitney, M., 324.

Soil survey of Baker City area—Jensen and Mackie, 163.

Soil surveys, Salem—Jensen, 162.

Soil surveys, Salem—Whitney, 324.

Southeastern Oregon—Call and Gilbert, 21.

Spheroidal weathering—Diller, 102.

Status of Mesozoic floras—Ward, L. W., 307.

Stone age—Eells, 131.

Structural material—Darton, 86.

Structure of Klamath Mountains—Diller, 110.

Submerged valleys—Davidson, 85.

Submerged trees of the Columbia River—Gilbert, 147b; Emmons, 136a; Dut-
ton, 126a.

Surface geology of Southeastern Oregon—Biddle, 12.

Surface geology—Newberry, 233.

T
Tapir fossil form—Sinclair, 272.

Tejon strata of Oregon—Clark, W. B., 25.

Temnocyon—Everman, 135.

Tertiary strata of the Great Basin—Cope, 53.

Tertiary fossils—Shumard, 270, 271.

Tertiary boundary lines—Gannett, 143.

Tertiary beds and fossils of the Columbia—P^remont, 141.

Tertiary revolution in topography—Diller, 97.

The Roscburg folio—Diller, 103.

Thomas Condon—Washburn, 313.



49

Thielson Mountain, basalt analysis—Clarke and Chatard, 2f^.

Thielson Mountain—Dillor. <)().

Three Sisters—Fairbanks, 139.

Three-toed horse from upper miocene—-Cope, 64.

Tillamook County—Parks, 245a; Diller, 98; Stafford. 289.

Topography of Klamath Mountains— Diller, 106.

Topography—Topography work in Oregon, 295.

Topography of Oregon and Washington compared to California—Becker, 7.

Touring in Oregon and Washington—Victor, Mrs., 300, 301.
Tourists guide—Winser, 327.

Trail making—Victor, Mrs., 302.

Triangulation in Oregon and California—U. S. 0. S. Bull. 440, 297c.
Trias in Northeastern Oregon—Lindgren, 193.

Turtles fossil—Hay, 155.

Two islands and what became of them—Condon, 34.

Two new species (family oreodentidae)—Bettany. 11.

U
Union C(nmt\—Rickard, 256; Hill, l.")5a; Stafford, 279.

V
Vein walls—Rickard, 256.

Vertebrate fossils—Marsh, 208.

Vertebrate fossils—Leidy. 185.

Vertebrate fauna—Leidy, 185.

Vertebrate fossils of Silver Lake—Cope, 74.

Vertebrate fauna of the tycholeptus—Cope, 66.

Vertebrate of the West—Cope, 63.

Vertebrate, list of species—Cope, 45.

Volcanic activity and glaciers of Mt. Hood—Sylvester, 290, 291.

Volcanoes—Hague and Iddings, 152.

Volcanoes—Emmons, 132.

W
Wallowa County—Reid, 252; Condon, 34, 35a; Stafford, 279.

Wasco County—Leidy, 183; Condon, 34, 35a; Stafford, 279.

Washington County—Parks, 245a; Diller, 98; Condon, 34, 35a.

Water resources of the Northwest^U. S. G. S. Press Bull. No. 45, March, 1912,

297a.

Water supply—Newell, 237; U. S. G. S., 297.

Water resources—Water Resources, 315.

Wheeler County—Hill, 155A; Stafford, 279.

Willamette meteorite—W'ard, 304.

Willamette meteorite—Hovey, 158.

Willamette meteorite—Eberle, 129; Winchell, 326a, 326b.
Willamette Sound—Condon, 30. ,

Y
Yamhill County—Parks, 245a; Diller, 98; Condon, 34, 35a; Stafford, 289.









rm. mn ii, isug

r_r-"^-.i

UCLA-Geoioyy/Geophysics Library

Z 6034 U506h

L 006 563 836 3

UC SOUTHERN REGIONAL LIBRARY FACILITY

AA 001 210 322 2



"* *

nJ:

\\

r., •>,

v>,.


